
 

 
 FR   INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION  

Matériel d'ostéosynthèse non stérile :  
Conformément aux exigences de la Directive 93/42/CEE, ce produit doit être manipulé et/ou implanté par des professionnels spécialisés ayant pris connaissance des 
présentes instructions et, le cas échéant, des informations spécifiques se rapportant au produit. Le produit doit uniquement être utilisé en bloc opératoire et dans 
un environnement stérile. 
L'obtention de résultats conformes au potentiel du produit repose sur le strict respect des présentes instructions et, le cas échéant, des informations spécifiques se 
rapportant au produit. 
États-Unis – Mise en garde : en vertu des lois fédérales américaines, ce produit ne peut être délivré que par un médecin ou sur prescription médicale. 

INDICATIONS 
Les vis d’ostéosynthèse nexis® sont des dispositifs à usage unique indiquées pour l’ostéosynthèse des petits os, dans la chirurgie des extrémités 
(pied, cheville). 

POPULATION PATIENT VISEE : 
Patient adolescent et adulte 

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT 
Chaque emballage contient un implant non stérile. 
DISPOSITIF NON STERILE A USAGE UNIQUE – NETTOYER ET STÉRILISER AVANT UTILISATION. 

MATERIAUX 
Alliage TA6V ELI selon ISO 5832-3. 

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES ET DES ABRÉVIATIONS POUVANT FIGURER SUR LES ÉTIQUETTES DU PRODUIT 

SYMBOLE SIGNIFICATION  SYMBOLE SIGNIFICATION 

 REFERENCE CATALOGUE  
 A USAGE UNIQUE 

 NUMERO DE LOT  
 

NE PAS UTILISER SI EMBALLAGE 

ENDOMMAGE 

 DATE DE FABRICATION  
 FABRICANT 

 
NON STERILE 

 
 

N’UTILISER QUE SUR PRESCRIPTION 
MEDICALE 

 DISPOSITIF MEDICAL   IDENTIFIANT UNIQUE DE DISPOSITIF 

 ATTENTION VOIR NOTICE D’INSTRUCTION    

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 
• Sélectionner le dispositif approprié à l’indication. 
• Procéder à l'implantation du dispositif conformément aux techniques spécifiques recommandées par le fabricant, le cas échéant. 

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI 
• Ne pas modifier la conception des implants. 
• Ne jamais utiliser les implants pour un usage autre que celui prévu dans le paragraphe indication.  
• Ne pas modifier la forme de l'implant en dehors de son mode de fonctionnement normal. 
• Immobiliser le patient durant l'implantation du produit. Tout mouvement du patient pourrait nuire à l'utilisation optimale du produit. 
• Informer le patient des précautions à prendre pour assurer la réussite de l'implantation. 
• Le produit ne permet pas la reprise immédiate des activités du patient et n'est pas conçu pour supporter une charge immédiatement après l'intervention. Une 
immobilisation est nécessaire lors de l'ostéosynthèse. 
• Les résultats cliniques dépendent du choix correct du dispositif en fonction de l'indication et de la qualité de la procédure chirurgicale. 
• Le suivi du post opératoire ainsi que la décision de conserver ou retirer l’implant est de la responsabilité du prescripteur.  
En cas de complications, il peut être nécessaire de retirer l’implant. 
Généralement, les implants sont conçus pour une implantation long terme, mais ils peuvent être retirés après consolidation osseuse. Lorsque les implants participent 
à la consolidation et à l’ostéosynthèse, leur période de fonctionnement est prévue entre 6 et 8 semaines.    
• Les implants contiennent des métaux susceptibles d'entraîner une réponse du système immunitaire caractérisée par une hypersensibilité allergique. Effectuer des 
examens préopératoires en cas de suspicion de sensibilité au produit. 
• Ne jamais réaliser d'injection intramusculaire à proximité de l'implant.  
• Le produit est radio-opaque. Son positionnement correct peut être vérifié par une inspection aux rayons X. 
• Risques d'interférences lors de l'imagerie médicale : IRM/scanner : il convient de demander au patient de mentionner systématiquement s'il a subi une intervention 
chirurgicale. 
• Le dispositif n'a pas été évalué en termes de sécurité et d'utilisation dans l'environnement à résonance magnétique (RM). L ’échauffement ou la migration du 
dispositif n’ont pas été testés dans l’environnement à résonance magnétique (RM). 
• Le dispositif n’est pas revendiqué non pyrogène. 
EFFETS SECONDAIRES 
Effets secondaires possibles durant l'implantation des dispositifs d'ostéosynthèse :  
• Retard dans la consolidation, pseudarthrose. 
• Rupture ou déformation intégrale ou partielle de l'implant. 
• Infection, hématome, thrombose veineuse, embolie pulmonaire, problèmes cardio-vasculaires. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
• Déficiences musculaires, neurologiques ou vasculaires sévères affectant l'extrémité concernée.  
• Destruction osseuse ou mauvaise qualité osseuse susceptible d'affecter la stabilité de l'implant.  
• Procédures chirurgicales autres que celles mentionnées dans la section Indications. 
• Allergies suspectées ou connues aux composants du produit. 
• Association de cet implant avec des implants d'une autre origine non préconisée par Novastep.  
FACTEURS SUSCEPTIBLES DE COMPROMETTRE LA RÉUSSITE DE L'IMPLANTATION 
• Maladies métaboliques diminuant la résistance du patient ou amenant à une dégradation osseuse progressive.  
• Tumeurs osseuses locales. 
• Déformation osseuse importante pouvant entraîner un mauvais positionnement des implants ou un ancrage affaibli. 
• Ostéoporose sévère. 
• Pratique de sports ou d’activités à risque exposant l’implant à des charges excessives ou répétées.  
• Pathologie osseuse, problèmes systémiques ou métaboliques et maladies infectieuses. 
• Sénilité, maladie mentale, conduites addictives. 
• Excès pondéral. 
• Risque de conflit avec d'autres implants. 
• Risque de conflit articulaire. 
NETTOYAGE, ENTRETIEN ET STERILISATION D’IMPLANTS NON STERILES 
Les implants fournis non stériles doivent être soumis à un processus de nettoyage approprié avant utilisation (le démontage peut être nécessaire) et stérilisés au 
moyen d’une procédure de stérilisation à la vapeur validée. 
PROCEDURE DE NETTOYAGE 
Conformément aux normes AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 et ISO 17664 les procédures de nettoyage suivantes ont été validées: 

Procédure de nettoyage manuel: 

Etapes Instructions 

1 En cas de dispositif canulé, utiliser la broche de nettoyage (fournie avec le matériel), retirer les débris de la canule du dispositif en insérant la 
broche et en faisant des mouvements de va-et-vient au moins trois (3) fois. 

2 Rincer le dispositif souillé sous un robinet d’eau froide pendant au moins une (1) minute. Utiliser une seringue, une pipette ou un jet d’eau 
afin de faire passer au moins 10 ml d’eau à travers la canule en cas d’instrument canulé. Pendant le rinçage, retirer les  débris sur la partie 
extérieure de l’instrument en utilisant une brosse douce ou bien un chiffon doux qui ne peluche pas. 

3 Préparer une solution enzymatique de nettoyage au PH neutre conformément aux instructions du fabricant de la solution.  

4 Immerger complètement le dispositif dans la solution enzymatique de nettoyage fraîchement préparée pendant au moins cinq (5) minutes.  

5 Nettoyer à la main le dispositif pendant au moins une (1) minute dans la solution enzymatique de nettoyage au PH neutre fra îchement 
préparée. . Utiliser une seringue ou une pipette afin de faire passer au moins 10 ml de solution de nettoyage à travers la canule en cas de 
dispositif canulé. Pendant le rinçage, retirer les débris sur la partie extérieure de l’instrument en utilisant une brosse douce ou bien un chiffon 
doux qui ne peluche pas.  

6 Préparer une solution enzymatique de nettoyage au PH neutre conformément aux instructions du fabricant de la solution.   

7 Verser la solution enzymatique de nettoyage fraîchement préparée dans un bain à ultrasons et immerger complètement le dispositif dans 
cette solution. Traiter pendant au moins dix (10) minutes le dispositif dans le bain à ultrasons.  

8 Rincer le dispositif sous l’eau courante pendant au moins une (1) minute. Utiliser une seringue, une pipette ou un jet d’eau afin de faire passer 
au moins 10 ml d’eau à travers la canule en cas d’instrument canulé.  

9 Essuyer délicatement les composants du dispositif à l’aide d’un chiffon doux non pelucheux. Retirer toute trace d’eau pouvant  se trouver dans 
la canule en utilisant de l’air comprimé filtré ou une seringue en cas de dispositif canulé. Inspecter visuellement le dispositif et notamment la 
canule dans un endroit bien éclairé. Il doit être propre, sec et sans résidus.  

Procédure automatisée 

• Instruction de prélavage pour la procédure automatisée :  

Etape Instructions 

1 En cas de dispositif canulé, utiliser la broche de nettoyage (fournie avec le matériel), retirer les débris de la canule du dispositif en insérant la 
broche et en faisant des mouvements de va-et-vient au moins trois (3) fois. 

2 Rincer le dispositif souillé sous un robinet d’eau froide pendant au moins une (1) minute. Utiliser une seringue, une pipette  ou un jet d’eau afin 
de faire passer au moins 10 ml d’eau à travers la canule en cas de dispositif canulé. Pendant le rinçage, retirer les débris sur la partie extérieure 
du dispositif en utilisant une brosse douce ou bien un chiffon doux qui ne peluche pas. 

3 Préparer une solution enzymatique de nettoyage au PH neutre conformément aux instructions du fabricant de la solution.   

4 Immerger complètement le dispositif dans la solution enzymatique de nettoyage fraîchement préparée pendant au moins deux (2) minutes. 

5 Nettoyer à la main le dispositif pendant au moins une (1) minute dans la solution enzymatique de nettoyage au PH neutre fraichement 
préparée. Utiliser une seringue ou une pipette afin de faire passer au moins 10 ml de solution de nettoyage à travers la canule en cas de 
dispositif canulé. Retirer les débris sur la partie extérieure du dispositift en utilisant une brosse douce.  

6 Préparer une solution enzymatique de nettoyage au PH neutre conformément aux instructions du fabricant de la solution. 

7 Verser la solution enzymatique de nettoyage fraîchement préparée dans un bain à ultrasons et immerger complètement le dispositif dans cette 
solution. Traiter pendant au moins dix (10) minutes le dispositif dans le bain à ultrasons 

8 Rincer le dispositif sous un robinet d’eau froide pendant au moins 30 secondes. Utiliser une seringue, une pipette ou un jet d’eau à travers la 
canule en cas d’instrument canulé. Retirer toute trace d’eau pouvant se trouver dans la canule en utilisant de l’air comprimé  filtré ou une 
seringue en cas d’instrument canulé.  

• Procédure de nettoyage automatisée 

Etape Instructions 

1 Placer le dispositif dans un laveur automatisé de sorte que la canule du dispositif soit en position horizontale. 

2 Lancer le cycle automatisé selon le tableau 1 ci-dessous  

3 Inspecter visuellement le dispositif. Il doit être propre, sec et sans résidus.  

Tableau 1 – Cycle automatisé 

Cycle 
Durée minimale 

(minutes:secondes) 
Température minimale Type de détergent / eau 

Prélavage 2:00 froide Robinet 

Lavage enzymatique 4:00 60°C Laveur enzymatique (conformément aux instructions du fabricant) 

Lavage 2:00 Eau chaude Détergent neutre (conformément aux instructions du fabricant) 

Rinçage 2:00 Eau chaude / chauffée Robinet 

Séchage 15:00 98.8°C NA 

PROCEDURE DE STÉRILISATION / RESTÉRILISATION 
Conformément aux exigences des normes ISO 17664, ISO 17665 et AAMI TIR12 les procédures de stérilisation suivantes ont été validées : 
Cycle : Autoclave à vide préalable 

➢ Température : 134 °C 
➢ Temps : 18 minutes d’exposition 
➢ Séchage : 20 minutes 

Remarque : non destiné à l’inactivation des prions 
Cycle: Autoclave à vide préalable 

➢ Température : 134 °C 
➢ Temps : 3 minutes d’exposition 
➢ Séchage : 20 minutes 

Cycle: autoclave à vide préalable 
➢ Température : 132 °C 
➢ Temps : 4 minutes d’exposition 
➢ Séchage : 20 minutes 

Conformément aux exigences des normes ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 et ANSI/AAMI ST81 la procédure de stérilisation suivante a été validée : 
Cycle: Autoclave par gravité  

➢ Température : 132 °C 
➢ Temps : 15 minutes d’exposition 
➢ Séchage : 20 minutes 

La validation de la stérilisation est sous la responsabilité de l’établissement de santé.  
AVERTISSEMENTS 
• Les implants doivent être manipulés au cours du nettoyage et de la stérilisation par du personnel qualifié et formé à cet effet, portant des vêtements de protection 
et ayant pris connaissance des présentes instructions. 
•Les implants sont fournis non stériles. Ils doivent uniquement être utilisés par des chirurgiens qualifiés, après nettoyage et stérilisation, en salle d’opération et dans 
un environnement stérile. 
• Les dispositifs à usage unique ne doivent pas être réutilisés et doivent donc être jetés à la fin d’un acte chirurgical et ne pas être réutilisés, même si ils semblent 
intacts. 

RE-UTILISATION  
Les produits destinés à un usage unique ne peuvent pas être réutilisés (cf symboles). La réutilisation de dispositifs à usage unique peut compromettre l’intégrité 
structurelle du dispositif et/ou entrainer sa défaillance, ce qui peut provoquer une lésion, une maladie ou le décès du patient. En outre, la réutilisation peut entrainer 
un risque de contamination d’un patient à un autre ou de l’utilisateur. Tout implant souillé par du sang, des tissus et/ou des substances ou liquides corporels ne peut 
jamais être réutilisé. Il doit être éliminé conformément au protocole de l’hôpital. Même s’il ne parait pas endommagé un implant peut présenter des défauts ou 
dommages susceptibles d’entrainer une fatigue du matériau. 
La société décline toute responsabilité pour une telle réutilisation. 

RESPONSABILITÉ 
Novastep décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect des instructions susmentionnées. 

MARQUAGE CE  
 

 

 EN   DIRECTIONS FOR USE  

Non Sterile osteosynthesis device:  
In compliance with the requirements of Directive 93/42/EEC, this device must be handled and/or implanted by specialised professionals who have studied these 
directions and, if applicable, the specific information relating to the device. The device must be used in an operating theatre and in a sterile environment only. 
The attainment of results in conformity with the potential of the device depends on strict compliance with these directions a nd, if applicable, specific information 
relating to the device. 
USA – Warning: American federal laws require this device to be supplied by a physician or in accordance with a medical practitioner ’s prescription. 
INDICATIONS 
The nexis® osteosynthesis screws are single use devices indicated for the osteosynthesis of small bones, in surgical procedures on the extremities 
(foot, ankle). 

INTENTED PATIENT POPULATION : 
Adults and adolescent patients 

DESCRIPTION OF THE DEVICE 
Each pack contains a non-sterile implant. 
NON STERILE SINGLE USE IMPLANT – CLEAN AND STERILISE PRIOR TO USE. 

COMPOSITION 
TA6V ELI alloy complying with ISO 5832-3.  

KEY TO SYMBOLS AND ABREVIATIONS THAT MAY BE MENTIONNED ON THE DEVICE LABELLING 
SYMBOL MEANING  SYMBOL MEANING 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER  

 
DO NOT REUSE 

 
BATCH NUMBER  

 
DO NOT USE IF PACKAGING IS DAMAGED 

 
DATE OF MANUFACTURE  

 
MANUFACTURER 

 

NON STERILE 
 

 

USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A MEDICAL 

PRESCRIPTION ONLY 

 MEDICAL DEVICE  
 

UNIQUE DEVICE IDENTIFIER 

 
CAUTION: SEE INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE    

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
• Select the appropriate device for the indication. 
• Implant the device in accordance with the specific techniques recommended by the manufacturer, if applicable.  
PRECAUTIONS FOR USE 
• Do not modify the design of the implants. 
• Never use the implants for a use other than that specified in the section «  Indications ».  
• Do not modify the form of the implant except when required for normal use. 
• Immobilise the patient during implantation of the device. Any movement of the patient could impair optimal use of the device. 
• Inform the patient of the precautions necessary to ensure the success of the implantation. 
• The device does not permit immediate resumption of the patient’s activities and is not designed to withstand a load immediately after the operation. Immobilisation 
is necessary during osteosynthesis. 
• The clinical results depend on the appropriate choice of device in relation to the indication and the quality of the surgical procedure. 
•  The follow-up treatment as well as the decision of wether to retain or explant the implant is the responsability of the user.  
In case of complications, it migth be necessary to remove the implant. 
Generally, implants are designed to remain in the body at long term, but can be removed after sufficient (osseous) healing has taken place. Where they are technically 
supporting the osteosynthesis, the regular operating period of the implant is expected to be between 6 weeks and 8 weeks. 
• The implants contain metals which may provoke an immune system response characterised by an allergic reaction. In case of any suspicion of sensitivity to the 
device, carry out preoperative tests. 
• Never perform an intramuscular injection near the implant. 
• The device is radio-opaque. Its correct positioning may be verified by X-ray inspection. 
• Risk of interference with medical imaging: MRI/CAT scan: the patient should be instructed to systematically declare if he has undergone a surgical procedure. 
• The safety and use of the device has not been assessed in a magnetic resonance (MR) environment. Heating or migration of the device has not been tested in a 
magnetic resonance (MR) environment. 
• The device is not claimed non pyrogenic. 

SIDE EFFECTS 
Possible side effects during implantation of osteosynthesis devices : 
• Delayed consolidation, pseudoarthrosis. 
• Rupture or deformation of all or part of the implant. 
• Infection, bruising, venous thrombosis, pulmonary embolism, cardiovascular problems. 

CONTRA-INDICATIONS 
• Severe muscular, neurological or vascular deficiency in the extremity concerned. 
• Bone destruction or poor bone quality, likely to impair implant stability.  
• Surgical procedures other than those listed in the section « Indications ». 
• Known or suspected allergy to any of the device components. 
• Use of this implant together with implants of another origin not recommended by Novastep. 

FACTORS LIKELY TO COMPROMISE THE SUCCESS OF THE IMPLANTATION 
• Metabolic disease reducing the patient’s resistance or leading to progressive bone degradation. 
• Localised bone tumours. 
• Severe bone deformity causing incorrect positioning of the implants or a weakened attachment. 
• Severe osteoporosis. 
• The practice of high-risk sports or activities exposing the implant to excessive or repeated stress. 
• Bone disease, systemic or metabolic disorders and infectious diseases. 
• Senility, mental disease, addictive behaviour. 
• Overweight. 
• Risk of incompatibility with other implants. 
• Risk of articular conflict. 
CLEANING, CARE AND STERILISATION OF NON STERILE IMPLANTS 
Devices supplied non sterile must undergo an appropriate cleaning process before use (disassembled if necessary) and sterilised using a validated steam sterilisation 
procedure. 

CLEANING PROCEDURE 
In accordance with AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 and ISO 17664 the following cleaning procedures have been validated: 
Manual cleaning procedure: 

Step Instructions 

1 In case of canulated implant, using the cleaning pin (provided with the device), remove gross soil from the device lumen by inserting the wire 
and moving it back and forth a minimum of three (3) times. 

2 Rinse soiled device under running, cold tap water for a minimum of one (1) minute.  Use a syringe, pipette, or water jet to flush a minimum of 
10 ml of water through the lumen in case of canulated implant. During rinsing, remove gross soil from the outer surfaces using a soft-bristled 
brush or clean, soft, lint-free cloth.   

3 Prepare a neutral pH enzymatic cleaning solution per the manufacturer’s instructions. 

4 Fully immerse the device in the fresh, newly prepared enzymatic cleaning solution for a minimum of five (5) minutes. 

5 Manually clean the device for a minimum of one (1) minute in the freshly prepared neutral pH enzymatic solution.  Use a syringe or pipette to 
flush the lumen with a minimum of 10 ml of the solution in case of canulated implantt.  Use a soft-bristled brush to remove soil and debris from 
the outer surfaces of the device.   

6 Prepare a neutral pH enzymatic cleaning solution per the manufacturer’s instructions. 

7 Using an ultrasonic cleaner and the fresh, newly prepared enzymatic cleaning solution, fully immerse the device and sonicate the device for a 
minimum of ten (10) minutes. 

8 Rinse device under running tap water for a minimum of one (1) minute.  Use a syringe, pipette, or water jet to flush the lumen with a minimum 
of 10 ml of water in case of canulated implant. 

9 Gently wipe down the device components with a soft lint-free cloth. Remove residual water from the lumen using filtered compressed air or a 
syringe in case of canulated implant.  Visually inspect the device, including the lumen of the device in a well-lit area; it should be clean, dry and 
residue-free.   

Automated process 
• Pre-cleaning procedure for automated process 

Step Instructions 

1 In case of canulated implant, using the cleaning pin (provided with the device), remove gross soil from the device lumen by inserting the wire 
and moving it back and forth a minimum of three (3) times. 

2 Rinse soiled device under running, cold tap water for a minimum of one (1) minute.  Use a syringe, pipette, or water jet to flush a minimum of 
10 ml of water through the lumen in case of canulated implant. During rinsing, remove gross soil from the outer surfaces using a soft-bristled 
brush or clean, soft, lint-free cloth.   

3 Prepare a neutral pH enzymatic cleaning solution per the manufacturer’s instructions. 

4 Fully immerse the device in the fresh, newly prepared enzymatic cleaning solution for a minimum of two (2) minutes.  

5 Manually clean the device for a minimum of one (1) minute in the freshly prepared neutral pH enzymatic solution.  Use a syringe or pipette to 
flush the lumen with a minimum of 10 ml of the solution in case of canulated implant.  Use a soft-bristled brush to remove soil and debris from 
the outer surfaces of the device.   

6 Prepare a neutral pH enzymatic cleaning solution per the manufacturer’s instructions. 

7 Using an ultrasonic cleaner and the fresh, newly prepared enzymatic cleaning solution, fully immerse the device and sonicate the device for a 
minimum of ten (10) minutes. 

8 Rinse device under cold running tap water for a minimum of 30 seconds.  Use a syringe, pipette, or water jet to flush the lumen in case of 
canulated implant.  Remove residual water from the lumen using filtered compressed air or a syringe in case of canulated implant.    

• Automated cleaning procedure 

Step Instructions 

1 Place the device in the automated washer with the lumens placed in the horizontal position.   

2 Perform the automated cycle in Table 1. 

3 Visually inspect the device; it should be clean, dry and residue-free.   

Table 1: Automated cycle 

Cycle 
Minimum Time 

(minutes:seconds) 
Minimum 

Temperature 
Type of Detergent/ Water 

Prewash 2:00 Cold Tap 

Enzyme Wash 4:00 60°C Enzymatic Cleaner (per the manufacturer’s  instructions) 

Wash 2:00 Hot Water Neutral Detergent (per the manufacturer’s instructions) 

Rinse 2:00 Hot/Heated Water Tap 

Dry 15:00 98.8°C NA 

STERILISATION/RESTERILISATION PROCEDURE 
In conformity with the requirements of standards ISO 17664, ISO 17665 and AAMI TIR12 the following sterilisation procedures has been validated: 
Cycle: pre-vacuumed autoclave (Not for use in the United States) 

➢ Temperature : 134 °C 
➢ Time : 18 minutes exposure 
➢ Drying : 20 minutes 

Important: not intended for the inactivation of prions 
Cycle: pre-vacuumed autoclave (Not for use in the United States) 

➢ Temperature : 134 °C 
➢ Time : 3 minutes exposure 
➢ Drying : 20 minutes 

Cycle: pre-vacuumed autoclave (Use an FDA cleared wrap for sterilization) 
➢ Temperature : 132 °C 
➢ Time : 4 minutes exposure 
➢ Drying : 20 minutes 

In conformity with the requirements of ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 and ANSI/AAMI ST81 the following sterilisation procedure have been validated: 
Cycle: Gravity autoclave (Use an FDA cleared wrap for sterilization) 

➢ Temperature : 132 °C 
➢ Time : 15 minutes exposure 
➢ Drying : 20 minutes 

The health facility is responsible for the validation of the sterilisation procedure. 

WARNINGS 
• During the processes of cleaning and sterilisation the implants must be handled by qualified staff trained in these procedures, wearing protective clothing and 
having studied these directions. 
• The implants are supplied non sterile. They must only be used by qualified surgeons, after cleaning and sterilisation, in the operating theatre and in a sterile 
environment. 
• Single use devices are intended to be used once only, they must be discarded at the end of the surgical procedure and not reused, even if they appear intact. 

RE-USE / 
Products intended for single use must not be re-used (see symbols). Re-use may compromise the structural integrity of the device and/or lead to device failure, 
which may result in patient injury, 
illness or death. Furthermore, re-use of single use device may create risks of contamination from one patient to another or the user. Any implant that has been soiled 
by blood, tissue, and/or fluid/matter should never be re-used. It must be handled according to hospital protocol. Even though they may appear undamaged, the 
implants may haves defects and internal stress patterns that may cause material fatigue. 
The company declines all responsibility in the event of such re-use. 

LIABILITY 
Novastep declines all responsibility in case of deviation from the abovementioned directions. 

CE MARKING 
 
 

 DE   BENUTZUNGSANWEISUNGEN  

Nicht Steriles Osteosynthesematerial:  
Gemäß den Anforderungen der Richtlinie 93/42/EWG darf dieses Produkt nur von spezialisierten Fachleuten gehandhabt und/oder implantiert werden, die diese 
Anweisungen und ggf. für dieses Produkt spezifische Informationen zur Kenntnis genommen haben. Das Produkt darf nur in einem Operationstrakt und in einer 
sterilen Umgebung verwendet werden. 
Um Ergebnisse zu erzielen, die dem Potential des Produkts entsprechen, sind diese Anweisungen und ggf. die sich auf dieses Produkt beziehenden spezifischen 
Informationen strikt zu befolgen. 
Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika – Warnhinweis: Aufgrund der amerikanischen Bundesgesetze darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt oder auf ärztliche Verordnung 
ausgegeben werden. 

INDIKATIONEN 
Die nexis® Osteosynthese-schrauben sind Einweginstrumente für die Osteosynthese kleiner Knochen in der chirurgischen Behandlung an den 
Extremitäten angezeigt (Fuß, Knöchel). 

PATIENTENBEVÖLKERUNG ERWARTET: 
Erwachsene und Jugendliche 

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG 
Jede Packung enthält ein nicht-steriles Implantät.  
NICHT-STERILES IMPLANTAT – VOR GEBRAUCH REINIGEN UND STERILISIEREN. 

MATERIALIEN 
TA6V ELI-Legierung gemäß ISO 5832-3. 

ERKLÄRUNG DER SYMBOLE UND ABKÜRZUNGEN, DIE AUF DEN ETIKETTEN DES PRODUKTES ERSCHEINEN KÖNNEN 
SYMBOL BEDEUTUNG  SYMBOL BEDEUTUNG 

 
KATALOGREFERENZ  

 
ZUR EINMALIGEN VERWENDUNG 

 
CHARGENNUMMER  

 

NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN VERPACKUNG 

BESCHÄDIGT IST 

 
HERSTELLUNGSDATUM  

 
HERSTELLER 

 
NICHT STERIL  

 
NUR AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG 

VERWENDEN 

 MEDIZINISCHES GERÄT  
 

EINZIGARTIGE GERÄTEIDENTIFIKATION 

 
ACHTUNG – SIEHE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG    

VERWENDUNGSANWEISUNGEN 
• Wählen sie das für die Indikation geeignete Produkt. 
• Nehmen Sie die Implantation des Produkts gemäß den vom Hersteller empfohlenen spezifischen Verfahren vor. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
• Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen an der Konstruktion der Implantate vor. 

• Setzen Sie die Implantate nur für den Zweck ein, der im Abschnitt Indikation angegeben ist.  
• Verändern Sie nicht die Form des Implantats über seine normale Funktionsweise hinaus. 
• Stellen Sie den Patienten während der Implantation des Produkts ruhig. Jede Bewegung des Patienten kann der optionalen Nutzung des Produkts abträglich sein. 
• Informieren Sie den Patienten über zu treffende Vorkehrungen, um den Erfolg der Implantation sicherzustellen.  
• Das Produkt erlaubt dem Patienten nicht die sofortige Wiederaufnahme seiner Aktivitäten und ist nicht dafür konzipiert, unmittelbar nach dem Eingriff einer 
Belastung standzuhalten. Während der Osteosynthese ist eine Ruhigstellung erforderlich. 
• Die klinischen Resultate hängen von der korrekten Auswahl des Produkts entsprechend der Indikation und der Qualität des chirurgischen Eingriffs ab. 
•  Die Follow-up / Nachbehandlung sowie die Entscheidung, ob das Implantat behalten oder herausgenommen werden soll, l iegt in der Verantwortung des 
Benutzers.   
Im Falle von Komplikationen kann es notwendig sein, das Implantat zu entfernen.  
Im Allgemeinen sind so Implantate konzipiert, auf lange Sicht im Körper zu bleiben, kann aber entfernt werden, nachdem eine ausreichende (knöcherne) Heilung 
stattgefunden hat. Wenn sie technisch die Osteosynthese unterstützen, wird die reguläre Betriebsdauer der Implantate voraussichtlich zwischen 6 und 8 Wochen 
betragen.  
• Die Implantate enthalten Metalle, die eine Immunreaktion auslösen können, welche durch eine allergische Hypersensitivität charakterisiert ist. Nehmen Sie bei 
Verdacht auf Empfindlichkeit gegenüber dem Produkt präoperative Untersuchungen vor. 
• Verabreichen Sie niemals eine intramuskuläre Injektion nahe beim Implantat. 
• Das Produkt ist für Röntgenstrahlung undurchdringlich. Seine korrekte Positionierung kann anhand einer Röntgenkontrolle überprüft werden. 

• Interferenzrisiken bei medizinischen Bildgebungsverfahren:  MRI/Scanner: der Patient sollte gebeten werden, konsequent anzugeben, ob er sich einem 
chirurgischen Eingriff unterzogen hat. 
• Das Produkt wurde nicht in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Einsatz in der MRI/MRT-Umgebung bewertet. Die Erwärmung oder die Migration des Produkts wurde nicht 
in MRI/MRT-Umgebung getestet. 
• Das Produkt ist nicht als nichtpyrogen zu betrachten. 
NEBENWIRKUNGEN 
Mögliche Nebenwirkungen bei der Implantation von Osteosynthese-Produkten: 
• Verzögerte Konsolidierung, Pseudoarthrose. 
• Kompletter oder teilweiser Bruch oder Verformung des Implantats. 
• Infektion, Hämatom, venöse Thrombose, pulmonale Embolie, kardiovaskuläre Probleme.  
GEGENANZEIGEN 
• Schwere muskuläre, neurologische oder vaskuläre Schäden, von denen die jeweilige Extremität betroffen ist.  
• Knochenabbau oder schlechte Knochenqualität, wodurch die Stabilität des Implantats beeinträchtigt werden kann.  
• Andere chirurgische Eingriffe als die im Abschnitt Indikationen genannten. 
• Vermutete oder bekannte Allergien gegen die Bestandteile des Produkts.  
• Verbindung dieses Implantats mit Implantaten anderer, nicht von Novastep empfohlener Herkunft. 

FAKTOREN, DIE DEN ERFOLG DER IMPLANTATION BEEINTRÄCHTIGEN KÖNNEN 
• Metabolische Erkrankungen, die die Widerstandsfähigkeit des Patienten herabsetzen oder zu einem fortschreitenden Knochenabbau führen. 
• Lokale Knochentumore. 
• Erhebliche Knochendeformation, die eine schlechte Positionierung der Implantate oder eine schwache Verankerung zur Folge haben kann. 
• Schwere Osteoporose. 
• Betreiben von riskanten Sportarten oder Aktivitäten, bei denen das Implantat übermäßigen oder wiederholten Belastungen ausgesetzt wird. 
• Knochenerkrankung, systemische oder metabolische Probleme und Infektionskrankheiten.  
• Senilität, Geisteserkrankung, Suchtverhalten. 
• Übergewicht. 
• Gefahr des Konflikts mit anderen Implantaten. 
• Gefahr des Konflikts mit Gelenken. 
REINIGUNG, INSTANDHALTUNG UND STERILISIERUNG NICHT-STERILER IMPLANTÄT 
Die gelieferten unsterilen Implantät sind vor Benutzung einem geeigneten Reinigungsverfahren zu unterziehen (ihre Demontage kann erforderlich sein) und mittels 
eines Dampfsterilisationsverfahrens zu sterilisieren. 

REINIGUNGSVERFAHREN  
Gemäß AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 und ISO 17664 wurden die folgenden Reinigungsverfahren validiert: 
Manuelles Reinigungsverfahren: 

Schritt Anleitung 

1 Entfernen Sie im Fall eines kanülierten Implantät unter Verwendung der Reinigungsnadel (wird mit dem Gerät geliefert) groben Schmutz aus 
dem Gerätelumen, indem Sie den Draht einführen und diesen mindestens drei (3) Mal vor- und zurückschieben. 

2 Spülen Sie das verschmutzte Gerät unter fließendem, kalten Leitungswasser mindestens eine (1) Minute lang ab.  Spritzen Sie im Fall eines 
kanülierten Implantäts mindestens 10 ml Wasser mit einer Spritze, Pipette oder einem Wasserstrahl durch das Lumen. Entfernen Sie beim 
Abspülen groben Schmutz von den Außenflächen unter Verwendung eines Feinhaarpinsels oder eines sauberen, weichen, fusselfreien Lappens. 

3 Bereiten Sie eine neutrale enzymatische pH-Reinigungslösung laut Anleitung des Herstellers vor. 

4 Tauchen Sie das Gerät mindestens fünf (5) Minuten lang vollständig in eine frische, neu vorbereitete enzymatische Reinigungslösung ein. 

5 Reinigen Sie das Gerät mindestens eine (1) Minute lang in der frisch vorbereiteten neutralen enzymatischen pH-Lösung.  Spritzen Sie das Lumen 
im Fall eines kanülierten Implantäts mit mindestens 10 ml der Lösung mit einer Spritze oder Pipette ab.  Entfernen Sie mit einem Feinhaarpinsel 
Schmutz und Ablagerungen von den Außenflächen des Geräts. 

6 Bereiten Sie eine neutrale enzymatische pH-Reinigungslösung laut Anleitung des Herstellers vor. 

7 Tauchen Sie das Gerät unter Verwendung eines Ultraschallreinigungsgeräts und der frischen, neu vorbereiteten enzymatischen 
Reinigungslösung vollständig ein und behandeln Sie das Gerät mindestens zehn (10) Minuten lang im Ultraschallbad. 

8 Spülen Sie das Gerät unter fließendem Leitungswasser mindestens eine (1) Minute lang ab.  Spritzen Sie im Fall eines kanülierten Implantäts 
das Lumen mit mindestens 10 ml Wasser unter Verwendung einer Spritze, Pipette oder Wasserstrahl ab. 

9 Wischen Sie die Gerätekomponenten mit einem weichen, fusselfreien Lappen sanft ab. Entfernen Sie das restliche Wasser aus dem Lumen 
unter Verwendung von gefilterter Druckluft oder einer Spritze im Fall eines kanülierten Implantäts.  Nehmen Sie eine Sichtprüfung des Geräts, 
einschließlich des Lumens des Geräts, in einem gut beleuchteten Raum vor; es sollte sauber, trocken und rückstandsfrei sein.  

Automatisches Verfahren 
• Vorreinigungsverfahren für das automatische Verfahren 

Schritt Anleitung 

1 Entfernen Sie im Fall eines kanülierten Implantäts unter Verwendung der Reinigungsnadel (wird mit dem Gerät geliefert) groben Schmutz aus 
dem Gerätelumen, indem Sie den Draht einführen und diesen mindestens drei (3) Mal vor- und zurückschieben. 

2 Spülen Sie das verschmutzte Gerät unter fließendem, kalten Leitungswasser mindestens eine (1) Minute lang ab.  Spritzen Sie im Fall eines 
kanülierten Implantäts mindestens 10 ml Wasser mit einer Spritze, Pipette oder einem Wasserstrahl durch das Lumen. Entfernen Sie beim 
Abspülen groben Schmutz von den Außenflächen unter Verwendung eines Feinhaarpinsels oder eines sauberen, weichen, fusselfreien Lappens. 

3 Bereiten Sie eine neutrale enzymatische pH-Reinigungslösung laut Anleitung des Herstellers vor. 

4 Tauchen Sie das Gerät mindestens zwei (2) Minuten lang in die frische, neu vorbereitete enzymatische Reinigungslösung ein.  

5 Reinigen Sie das Gerät mindestens eine (1) Minute lang in der frisch vorbereiteten neutralen enzymatischen pH-Lösung.  Spritzen Sie das Lumen 
im Fall eines kanülierten Implantäts mit mindestens 10 ml der Lösung mit einer Spritze oder Pipette ab.  Entfernen Sie mit einem Feinhaarpinsel 
Schmutz und Ablagerungen von den Außenflächen des Geräts. 

6 Bereiten Sie eine neutrale enzymatische pH-Reinigungslösung laut Anleitung des Herstellers vor. 

7 Tauchen Sie das Gerät unter Verwendung eines Ultraschallreinigungsgeräts und der frischen, neu vorbereiteten enzymatischen 
Reinigungslösung vollständig ein und behandeln Sie das Gerät mindestens zehn (10) Minuten lang im Ultraschallbad. 

8 Spülen Sie das Gerät unter fließendem kalten Leitungswasser mindestens 30 Sekunden lang ab.  Spritzen Sie das Lumen im Fall eines kanülierten 
Implantäts mit einer Spritze, Pipette oder einem Wasserstrahl ab.  Entfernen Sie das restliche Wasser aus dem Lumen unter Verwendung von 
gefilterter Druckluft oder einer Spritze im Fall eines kanülierten Instruments. 

• Automatisiertes Reinigungsverfahren 

Schritt Anleitung 

1 Setzen Sie das Gerät in den automatisierten Spülapparat, wobei die Lumen in Horizontallage aufgestellt werden.  

2 Führen Sie den automatisierten Zyklus in Tabelle 1 durch. 

3 Nehmen Sie eine Sichtprüfung des Geräts vor; es sollte sauber, trocken und rückstandsfrei sein. 

Tabelle 1: Automatisierter Zyklus 

Zyklus Mindestzeit (Minuten:Sekunden) Mindesttemperatur Reinigungsmittel-/Wasserart 

Vorwäsche 2:00 Kalt Leitungswasser 

Enzymwäsche 4:00 60°C Enzymatischer Reiniger (laut Anleitung des Herstellers) 

Wäsche 2:00 Heißwasser Neutral-Detergenz (laut Anleitung des Herstellers) 

Spülen 2:00 Heiß-/Warmwasser Leitungswasser 

Trocken 15:00 98,8°C Entfällt 

STERILISIERUNGS-/RESTERILISIERUNGSVERFAHREN 
Gemäß den Normen ISO 17664, ISO 17665 und AAMI TIR12 wurde folgendes Sterilisierungsverfahren geprüft und freigegeben:  
Zyklus: Vorvakuum-Sterilisator 

➢ Temperatur: 134 °C 
➢ Zeit: Aussetzung 18 Minuten 
➢ Trocknen: 20 Minuten 

Anmerkung: nicht zur Inaktivierung von Prionen bestimmt 
Zyklus: Vorvakuum-Sterilisator 

➢ Temperatur: 134 °C 
➢ Zeit: Aussetzung 3 Minuten 
➢ Trocknen: 20 Minuten 

Zyklus: Vorvakuum-Sterilisator 
➢ Temperatur: 132 °C 
➢ Zeit: Aussetzung 4 Minuten 
➢ Trocknen: 20 Minuten 

Gemäß den Normen ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 und ANSI/AAMI ST81 wurde folgendes Sterilisierungsverfahren geprüft und freigegeben: 
Zyklus: Schwerkraft-Verdrängungssterilisator 

➢ Temperatur: 132 °C 
➢ Zeit: Aussetzung 15 Minuten 
➢ Trocknen: 20 Minuten 

Die Validierung der Sterilisation unterliegt der Verantwortung der Gesundheitseinrichtung. 

WARNHINWEISE 
• Die implantät sind bei der Reinigung und Sterilisierung von entsprechend ausgebildetem und geschultem Personal zu handhaben, welches Schutzkleidung trägt 
und von diesen Anweisungen Kenntnis genommen hat. 
• Die implantät werden unsteril geliefert. Sie dürfen nur von ausgebildeten Chirurgen nach Reinigung und Sterilisierung im Operationssaal und  in einer sterilen 
Umgebung benutzt werden. 
• Die Produkte zur einmaligen Verwendung dürfen nicht wiederverwendet werden und sind daher nach Beendigung des chirurgischen Eingriffs wegzuwerfen und 
nicht erneut zu verwenden, selbst wenn sie unversehrt scheinen. 

WIEDERVERWENDUNG  
Für den Einmalgebrauch vorgesehene Produkte dürfen nicht wiederverwendet werden (siehe Symbole). Die erneute Verwendung von Einmalprodukten kann die 
strukturelle Integrität des Produkts beeinträchtigen bzw. ein Versagen des Produkts verursachen, was wiederum zu Verletzung, Krankheit oder zum Tod des Patienten 
führen kann. Darüber hinaus besteht bei einer Wiederverwendung das Risiko einer Kontamination von einem Patienten zum anderen oder des Nutzers. 
Ein durch Blut, Gewebe und/oder Körperflüssigkeiten und -substanzen verunreinigtes Implantat darf auf keinen Fall erneut verwendet werden. Es muss gemäß dem 
Krankenhausprotokoll entsorgt werden. Selbst wenn es unbeschädigt erscheint, kann ein Implantat Defekte oder Beschädigungen aufweisen, die ein 
Ermüdungsversagen zur Folge haben können. 
Das Unternehmen übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für den Fall einer solchen Wiederverwendung. 

HAFTUNG 
Novastep übernimmt keine Haftung für Folgen aufgrund er Nichteinhaltung der obigen Anweisungen. 

 

CE-KENNZEICHNUN 
 
 

 NL   GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES  

Niet Steriel osteosynthese materiaal:  
In overeenstemming met Richtlijn 93/42/EEG moet dit product gehanteerd en/of geïmplanteerd worden door vakspecialisten die kennis genomen hebben van 
onderhavige instructies en, indien van toepassing, van specifieke informatie met betrekking tot het product . Het product mag uitsluitend gebruikt worden op de 
operatieafdeling en in een steriele omgeving. 
Alleen wanneer onderhavige instructies, en indien van toepassing, de specifieke productinformatie streng worden nageleefd, zullen de resultaten optimaal zijn. 
Verenigde Staten – Waarschuwing: op grond van het federaal Amerikaans recht kan dit product uitsluitend door een arts of op medisch voorschrift geleverd worden. 

INDICATIE 
De nexis®-schroeven voor osteosynthese zijn instrumenten eenmalig gebruik bestemd voor de osteosynthese van de kleine beenderen, in de 
extremiteiten chirurgie (voet, enkel). 

PATIËNTEN BEVOLKING: 
Jonge en volwassen patiënt 

PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING 
Elke verpakking bevat één niet steriel implantaat.  
NIET STERIEL IMPLANTAAT – VOOR GEBRUIK REINIGEN EN STERILISEREN. 

MATERIAAL 
TA6V ELI legering volgens ISO 5832-3. 

VERKLARING VAN DE GEBRUIKTE SYMBOLEN EN AFKORTINGEN DIE KAN ONTSTAAN OP DE ETIKETTEN VAN HET 
PRODUCT 

SYMBOOL BETEKENIS  SYMBOOL BETEKENIS 

 
REFERENTIE CATALOGUS  

 
VOOR EENMALIG GEBRUIK 

 
BATCHNUMMER  

 

NIET GEBRUIKEN WANNEER DE VERPAKKING 
BESCHADIGD IS 

 
DATUM VAN VERVAARDIGING  

 
FABRIKANT 

 

NIET STERIEL  
 

UITSLUITEND OP MEDISCH VOORSCHRIFT GEBRUIKEN 

 MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN  
 

UNIEKE APPARAAT- HULPMIDDELEN 

 
LET OP ZIE GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES    

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES 
• De geschikte component selecteren. 
• Overgaan tot de implantatie van de component in overeenstemming met de specifieke technieken die, indien van toepassing, door de fabrikant worden 
aangeraden. 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
• De opzet van de implantaten niet wijzigen. 
• Implantaten nooit gebruiken voor een ander doel dan omschreven in het hoofdstuk indicatie.  
• De vorm van het implantaat niet wijzigen buiten de normale functionering ervan.  
• Tijdens het implanteren van het product de patiënt stilleggen. Elke beweging van de patiënt kan het optimale gebruik van het product beïnvloeden. 
• De patiënt de voorzorgsmaatregelen uitleggen om een succesvolle implantatie in de hand te werken.  
• Met het product kan de patiënt niet direct met zijn/haar activiteiten verdergaan en het product direct na de ingreep niet met zwaar gewicht belasten. Tijdens de 
osteosynthese moet de patiënt stilgelegd worden. 
• De klinische resultaten zijn afhankelijk van de juiste keus van de component afhankelijk van de indicatie en de kwaliteit van de chirurgische procedure. 
• De nabehandeling en het besluit om het implantaat te laten zitten of te explanteren vallen onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker.  
In geval van complicaties kan het noodzakelijk zijn het implantaat te verwijderen. 
Over het algemeen zijn implantaten ontworpen om op lange termijn in het lichaam te blijven, maar ze kunnen worden verwijderd indien de (benige) genezing 
voldoende is. In geval van een technische ondersteuning van de osteosynthese, bedraagt de standaard behandelingsperiode van het implantaat ongeveer 6 tot 8 
weken.  
• De implantaten bevatten metalen waarop het immuunsysteem kan reageren in de vorm van een allergische reactie. Wanneer er een vermoeden bestaat van 
overgevoeligheid voor het product, preoperatief onderzoek verrichten. 
• Nooit een intramusculaire injectie verrichten in de buurt van het implantaat.  
• Het product is radiopaak. De juiste positie kan worden gecontroleerd met behulp van röntgenstraling.  
• Kans op interferentie tijdens de medische opnamen: MRI/scanner: de patiënt moet elke keer aangeven of hij/zij een chirurgische ingreep heeft gehad. 
• De component is niet op veiligheid en gebruik gecontroleerd in een omgeving met magnetische resonantie (MR). Het verwarmen of migratie van de component is 
niet getest in een omgeving met magnetische resonantie (MR). 
• Het product staat niet bekend als pyrogeen. 
BIJWERKINGEN 
Mogelijke bijwerkingen tijdens het implanteren van osteosynthese componenten: 
• Consolidatievertraging, pseudartrose. 
• Gehele of gedeeltelijke breuk of vervorming van het implantaat. 
• Infectie, hematoom, veneuze trombose, longembolie, hart- en vaatproblemen. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES 
• Ernstige spierstoornissen, neurologische deficiënties, vasculaire afwijkingen in de betreffende extremiteit.  
• Botafbraak of slechte botkwaliteit waardoor de stabiliteit van het implantaat aangetast kan worden.  
• Andere chirurgische ingrepen dan de in het hoofdstuk Indicaties vernoemde chirurgische ingrepen.  
• Vermoedelijke of bekende allergieën voor componenten van het product. 
• De combinatie van dit implantaat met andere implantaten die niet door Novastep aanbevolen worden.  

ELEMENTEN DIE EEN CORRECTE IMPLANTATIE NEGATIEF KUNNEN BEÏNVLOEDEN 
• Stofwisselingsziektes die de weerstand van de patiënt verminderen of die een toenemende botverslechtering in de hand veroorzaken. 
• Plaatselijke bottumoren. 
• Belangrijke botvervorming waardoor de implantaten zich verplaatsen of die een verslechtering van de bevestiging tot gevolg hebben. 
• Ernstige osteoporose. 
• Risicosporten of activiteiten waardoor het implantaat aan overbelasting of aan herhaalde belasting blootgesteld wordt.  
• Botaandoeningen, systemische stoornissen of stofwisselingsstoornissen en infectieziektes.  
• Senilitas, geestesziekte, verslavend gedrag. 
• Overgewicht. 
• Kans op storing met andere implantaten. 
• Kans op gewrichtsstoornis. 
REINIGING, ONDERHOUD EN STERILISATIE VAN NIET STERIELE IMPLANTAAT 
Niet steriele implantaat moeten voor gebruik een correcte reinigingsbehandeling ondergaan (demonteren kan nodig zijn) en steriele instrumenten via een 
gevalideerd stoomsterilisatieproces. 

REINIGINGSPROCEDURE  
In overeenstemming met AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 en ISO 17664 zijn de volgende reinigingsprocedures goedgekeurd:  

Handmatige reinigingsprocedure: 
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Stap Instructies 

1 Indien het implantaat schroefdraad heeft, de reinigingspen gebruiken (bij het apparaat geleverd), het grove vuil van het lumen apparaat 
verwijderen door het draad erin te steken en het minstens drie (3) keer heen en weer te bewegen. 

2 Het vuile apparaat onder de kraan met koud water afspoelen gedurende minstens één (1) minuut. Een injectiespuit, pipet of waterstraal 
gebruiken om minimaal 10 ml water door het lumen heen te spoelen indien het implantaat schroefdraad heeft. Tijdens het spoelen het grove 
vuil van de buitenkanten verwijderen door een zachte borstel te gebruiken of een schone, zachte, niet pluizende doek. 

3 Een pH-neutrale reinigingsoplossing voorbereiden zoals de fabrikant in de instructies aangeeft. 

4 Het apparaat volledig in het zojuist geprepareerde enzymatische reinigingsoplossing onderdompelen gedurende minstens vijf (5) minuten. 

5 Het apparaat gedurende minstens één minuut met de hand in de zojuist geprepareerde pH-neutrale enzymatische oplossing reinigen. Een 
injectiespuit of pipet gebruiken om het lumen af te spoelen met minimaal 10 ml van de oplossing indien het apparaat schroefdraad heeft. Een 
zachte borstel gebruiken om het vuil en resten van de buitenkanten van het apparaat te verwijderen.  

6 Een pH-neutrale reinigingsoplossing voorbereiden zoals de fabrikant in de instructies aangeeft. 

7 Een ultrasone reiniger en de zojuist geprepareerde enzymatische oplossing gebruiken en het implantaat volledig onderdompelen en ultrasoon 
behandelen gedurende minstens tien (10) minuten. 

8 Het vuile apparaat onder de kraan met koud kraanwater afspoelen gedurende minstens één (1) minuut. Een injectiespuit, pipet of waterstraal 
gebruiken om minimaal 10 ml water door het lumen heen te spoelen indien het implantaat schroefdraad heeft. 

9 De onderdelen van het apparaat voorzichtig afvegen met een zachte niet-pluizende doek. Overtollig water van het lumen verwijderen door 
gefilterde, gecompresseerde lucht te gebruiken of een injectiespuit indien het implantaat schroefdraad heeft. Bekijk het instrument goed, 
tevens het lumen van het implantaat in een goedverlichte ruimte; het moet schoon en droog zijn en mag geen resten meer bevatten.  

Geautomatiseerd procedé 
• Voorreinigingsprocedure voor geautomatiseerd procedure 

Step Instructies 

1 Indien het instrument schroefdraad heeft, de reinigingspen gebruiken (bij het apparaat geleverd), het grove vuil van het lumen apparaat 
verwijderen door het draad erin te steken en het minstens drie (3) keer heen en weer te bewegen 

2 Het vuile apparaat onder de kraan met koud water afspoelen gedurende minstens één (1) minuut. Een injectiespuit, pipet of waterstraal 
gebruiken om minimaal 10 ml water door het lumen heen te spoelen indien het implantaat schroefdraad heeft. Tijdens het spoelen het grove 
vuil van de buitenkanten verwijderen door een zachte borstel te of een schone, zachte, niet pluizende doek.  

3 Een pH-neutrale reinigingsoplossing voorbereiden zoals de fabrikant in de instructies aangeeft. 

4 Het implantaat volledig in het zojuist geprepareerde enzymatische reinigingsoplossing onderdompelen gedurende minstens twee (2) minuten. 

5 Het implantaat gedurende minstens één minuut met de hand in de zojuist geprepareerde pH-neutrale enzymatische oplossing reinigen. Een 
injectiespuit of pipet gebruiken om het lumen af te spoelen met minimaal 10 ml van de oplossing indien het apparaat schroefdraad heeft. Een 
zachte borstel gebruiken om het vuil en resten van de buitenkanten van het apparaat te verwijderen.   

6 Een pH-neutrale reinigingsoplossing voorbereiden zoals de fabrikant in de instructies aangeeft. 

7 Een ultrasone reiniger en de zojuist geprepareerde enzymatische oplossing gebruiken en het implantaat volledig onderdompelen en ultrasoon 
behandelen gedurende minstens tien (10) minuten. 

8 Het vuile implantaat onder de kraan met koud water afspoelen gedurende minstens 30 seconden. Een injectiespuit, pipet of waterstraal 
gebruiken om het lumen af te spoelen indien het implantaat schroefdraad heeft. Overtollig water van het lumen verwijderen door gefilterde, 
gecompresseerde lucht te gebruiken of een injectiespuit indien het implantaat schroefdraad heeft. 

• Automatische reinigingsprocedure 

Stap Instructies 

1 Het implantaat in de automatische reiniger plaatsen met het lumen in horizontale stand.  

2 De automatische cyclus uit tabel 1 uitvoeren. 

3 Het implantaat kritisch bekijken; het moet schoon en droog zijn en mag geen vuil of resten bevatten.  

Tabel 1: Automatische cyclus 

Cyclus 
Minimale tijd 

(minuten:seconden) 
Minimale temperatuur Soort reinigingsmiddel / water 

Voorwassen 2:00 Koud Kraanwater 

Enzymwassen 4:00 60°C Enzymreiniger (volgens de instructies van de fabrikant) 

Wassen 2:00 Heet water Neutraal reinigingsmiddel (Volgens de instructies van de fabrikant) 

Spoelen 2:00 Heet/gekookt water Kraanwater 

Drogen 15:00 98.8°C Nvt 

STERILISATIEPROCES/HERSTERILISATIEPROCES 
In overeenstemming met de vereisten ISO17664, ISO17665 en AAMI TIR12 is de volgende sterilisatieprocedure goedgekeurd: 
Cyclus: voor-vacuum autoclaaf  

➢ Temperatuur: 134 °C 
➢ Tijd: 18 minuten blootstellen 
➢ Drogen: 20 minuten 

Opmerking: niet geschikt voor het inactiveren van prionen 
Cyclus: voor-vacuum autoclaaf  

➢ Temperatuur: 134 °C 
➢ Tijd: 3 minuten blootstellen 
➢ Drogen: 20 minuten 

Cyclus: voor-vacuum autoclaaf  
➢ Temperatuur: 132 °C 
➢ Tijd: 4 minuten blootstellen 
➢ Drogen: 20 minuten 

In overeenstemming met de vereisten van ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 and ANSI/AAMI ST81 is de volgende sterilisatieprocedure goedgekeurd: 
Cyclus: Zwaartekracht autoclaaf  

➢ Temperatuur: 132 °C 
➢ Tijd: 15 minuten blootstellen 
➢ Drogen: 20 minuten 
➢ De validatie van de sterilisatie is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gezondheidsinstelling. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN 
• De implantaat moeten tijdens het reinigen en het steriliseren gehanteerd worden door gekwalificeerd personeel dat hiertoe opgeleid is en die beschermende 
kleding dragen en die deze instructies hebben gelezen. 
• De implantaat worden niet steriel geleverd. Ze mogen uitsluitend door gekwalificeerd chirurgen worden gebruikt, na reiniging en sterilisatie, in de operatiekamer 
en in een steriele ruimte. 
• Onderdelen voor eenmalig gebruik moeten na een chirurgische ingreep weggeworpen worden en mogen niet opnieuw gebruikt worden, zelfs als ze er nog goed 
uitzien. 

HERGEBRUIK  
Producten die voor eenmalig gebruik bestemd zijn mogen niet opnieuw gebruikt worden (zie symbolen). Hergebruik van apparatuur  voor eenmalig gebruik kan de 
structurele integriteit van de apparatuur aantasten en/of de storing ervan tot gevolg hebben, wat letsel, een ziekte of het overlijden van de patiënt tot gevolg kan 
hebben. Bovendien kan door het hergebruik een patiënt door een andere patiënt of door de gebruiker besmet worden. Implantaten die door bloed, door huid en/of 
lichaamsvocht of lichamelijke stoffen bevuild zijn, mogen nooit hergebruikt worden. Deze moeten in overeenstemming met de richtlijnen van het ziekenhuis worden 
verwerkt. Zelfs wanneer een implantaat niet beschadigd lijkt, kan dit defecten of schade bevatten die het materiaal kunnen beschadigen.  
De firma kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor dergelijk hergebruik.  

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID 
Novastep is niet aansprakelijk in geval van het niet naleven van de hierboven omschreven instructies.  
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 ES   INSTRUCCIONES DE USO  

Material de osteosíntesis no estéril:  
De conformidad con las exigencias de la Directiva 93/ 42/ CEE, este producto debe ser manipulado y/ o implantado por profesionales especializados que hayan tenido 
conocimiento de las presentes instrucciones y, llegado el caso, de informaciones específicas relativas al producto. El producto únicamente debe ser utilizado en 
quirófano y en un entorno estéril. 
La obtención de resultados conformes al potencial del producto se basa en el estricto respeto de las presentes instrucciones y, llegado el caso, de informaciones 
específicas relativas al producto. 
Estados Unidos - Advertencia: en virtud de las leyes federales americanas, este producto únicamente puede ser expedido por un médico o bajo prescripción médica. 

INDICACIONES 
Los tornillos de osteosíntesis nexis® son productos sanitarios de un solo uso indicados para la osteosíntesis de huesos pequeños, en la cirugía de 
extremidades (pie, tobillo). 

POBLACIÓN OBJETIVO: 
Paciente joven y adulto 

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO 
Cada embalaje contiene un implante no estéril.  

IMPLANTE NO ESTÉRIL – LIMPIAR Y ESTERILIZAR ANTES DE SU USO. 

MATERIALES 
Aleación TA6V ELI de conformidad con ISO 5832 – 3. 

EXPLICACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS Y DE LAS ABREVIACIONES QUE PUEDEN FIGURAR EN LAS ETIQUETAS DEL PRODUCTO 

SÍMBOLO SIGNIFICADO  SÍMBOLO SIGNIFICADO 

 
REFERENCIA CATÁLOGO  

 
PARA USO ÚNICO 

 
NÚMERO DE LOTE  

 
NO UTILIZAR SI EMBALAJE DAÑADO 

 
FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN  

 
FABRICANTE 

 

NO ESTÉRIL  
 

UTILIZAR ÚNICAMENTE BAJO PRESCRIPCIÓN MÉDICA 

 DISPOSITIVO MÉDICO  
 

IDENTIFICADOR ÚNICO DE DISPOSITIVO 

 
ATENCIÓN VER NOTA DE INSTRUCCIONES    

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
• Seleccionar el dispositivo apropiado para la indicación. 
• Proceder a la implantación del dispositivo de conformidad con las técnicas específicas recomendadas por el fabricante, llegado el caso. 

PRECAUCIONES DE USO 
• No modificar el diseño de los implantes. 
• No utilizar nunca los implantes para un uso distinto al previsto en el apartado indicación.  
• No modificar la forma del implante fuera de su modo de funcionamiento normal.  
• Inmovilizar al paciente durante la implantación del producto. Cualquier movimiento del paciente podría perjudicar el uso óptimo del producto. 
• Informar al paciente de las precauciones a tomar para garantizar el éxito de la implantación.  
• El producto no permite la reanudación inmediata de las actividades del paciente y no está diseñado para soportar una carga inmediatamente después de la 
intervención. Es necesaria una inmovilización durante la osteosíntesis. 
• Los resultados clínicos dependen de la elección correcta del dispositivo en función de la indicación y de la calidad del pr ocedimiento quirúrgico. 
•  El tratamiento de seguimiento, así como la dedición de retener o retirar el implante, son responsabilidad del usuario.   
En caso de complicaciones, podría ser necesario retirar el implante. 
Normalmente los implantes están diseñados para permanecer en el cuerpo a largo plazo, pero pueden retirarse una vez se haya producido la suficiente cicatrización 
(ósea). Cuando estén apoyando técnicamente la osteosíntesis, el período de actuación normal del implante se espera que sea de entre 6 y 8 semanas.  
• Los implantes contienen metales susceptibles de entrañar una respuesta del sistema inmunitario caracterizada por una hipersensibilidad alérgica. Llevar a cabo 
exámenes preoperatorios en caso de sospecha de sensibilidad al producto. 
• No realizar nunca una inyección intramuscular cerca del implante. 
• El producto es radiopaco. Su posicionamiento correcto puede ser verificado por medio de una inspección con rayos X.  
• Riesgos de interferencias durante los tratamientos médicos por imagen: IRM/ escáner: es conveniente solicitar al paciente que mencione de forma sistemática que 
ha sido intervenido quirúrgicamente. 
• El dispositivo no ha sido evaluado en términos de seguridad y de uso en el entorno de resonancia magnética (RM). El calentamiento o la migración del dispositivo 
no han sido probados en el entorno de resonancia magnética (RM). 
• El producto no se considera no pirógeno. 
EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS 
Efectos secundarios posibles durante la implantación de los dispositivos de osteosíntesis:  
• Retraso de la consolidación, pseudoartrosis. 
• Ruptura o deformación total o parcial del implante. 
• Infección, hematoma, trombosis venosa, embolia pulmonar, problemas cardiovasculares.  
CONTRAINDICACIONES 
• Deficiencias musculares, neurológicas o vasculares severas que afectan a la extremidad en cuestión. 
• Destrucción ósea o mala calidad ósea susceptible de afectar a la estabilidad del implante.  
• Procedimientos quirúrgicos distintos a los mencionados en la sección Indicaciones.  
• Alergias sospechadas o conocidas a los componentes del producto. 
• Asociación de este implante con implantes de otro origen no recomendado por Novastep.  
FACTORES SUSCEPTIBLES DE COMPROMETER EL ÉXITO DE LA IMPLANTACIÓN 
• Enfermedades metabólicas que disminuyan la resistencia del paciente o que lleven a una degradación ósea progresiva. 
• Tumores óseos locales. 
• Deformación ósea importante que pueda conllevar un mal posicionamiento de los implantes o un anclaje debilitado.  
• Osteoporosis severa. 
• Práctica de deportes o de actividades de riesgo que expongan el implante a cargas excesivas o repetidas. 
• Patología ósea, problemas sistémicos o metabólicos y enfermedades infecciosas.  
• Senilidad, enfermedad mental, conductas adictivas. 
• Exceso ponderal. 
• Riesgo de conflicto con otros implantes. 
• Riesgo de conflicto articular. 
LIMPIEZA, MANTENIMIENTO Y ESTERILIZACIÓN DE IMPLANTES NO ESTÉRILES 
Los implantes proporcionados no estériles deben ser sometidos a un proceso de limpieza apropiada antes de su uso (puede ser necesario el desmontaje) y deben 

ser esterilizados por medio de un procedimiento de esterilización a vapor validado. 

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LIMPIEZA  
De acuerdo con AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 e ISO 17664 se han validado los siguientes procedimientos de limpieza: 

Procedimiento de limpieza manual: 

Paso Instrucciones 

1 En el caso de implante canulado, usando la aguja de limpieza (suministrada con el equipo), elimine la suciedad grande del lumen del equipo 

insertando el alambre y moviéndolo adelante y atrás un mínimo de tres (3) veces. 

2 Aclare el equipo sucio bajo agua corriente fría del grifo durante un mínimo de un (1) minuto. Utilice una jeringuilla, pipeta , o chorro de agua 

para pasar un mínimo de 10 ml de agua a través del lumen en el caso de implante canulado. Durante el lavado, elimine la suciedad grande de 

las superficies exteriores usando una escobilla de cerdas blandas o un trapo limpio y suave, que no deje pelusa.  

3 Prepare una solución de limpieza enzimática de pH neutro según las instrucciones del fabricante. 

4 Sumerja totalmente el equipo en la solución de limpieza enzimática nueva, recién preparada, durante un mínimo de cinco (5) minutos. 

5 Limpie manualmente el equipo durante un mínimo de un (1) minuto en la solución enzimática de pH neutro recientemente preparada. Utilice 

una jeringuilla o pipeta para lavar el lumen con un mínimo de 10 ml de la solución en el caso de implante canulado. Utilice a escobilla de cerdas 

blandas para eliminar la suciedad y los restos de las superficies exteriores del equipo.  

6 Prepare una solución de limpieza enzimática de pH neutro según las instrucciones del fabricante. 

7 Usando un baño ultrasónico y la solución de limpieza enzimática nueva, recién preparada, sumerja totalmente el equipo y someta a los 

ultrasonidos el equipo durante un mínimo de diez (10) minutos. 

8 Aclare el equipo con agua corriente del grifo durante un mínimo de un (1) minuto. Utilice una jeringuilla, pipeta, o chorro de agua para lavar el 

lumen con un mínimo de 10 ml de agua en el caso de implante canulado. 

9 Frote suavemente los componentes del equipo con un trapo suave que no deje pelusa. Elimine el agua residual del lumen usando aire 

comprimido filtrado o una jeringuilla en el caso de implante canulado. Inspeccione visualmente el equipo, incluida el lumen de el equipo en una 

zona bien iluminada; debe estar limpio, seco y sin residuos.  

Proceso automatizado 

• Procedimiento de limpieza previa para el proceso automatizado 

Paso Instrucciones 

1 En el caso de implante canulado, usando la aguja de limpieza (suministrada con el equipo), elimine la suciedad grande del lumen del equipo 

insertando el alambre y moviéndolo adelante y atrás un mínimo de tres (3) veces. 

2 Aclare el equipo sucio bajo agua corriente fría del grifo durante un mínimo de un (1) minuto. Utilice a jeringuilla, pipeta, o chorro de agua para 

pasar un mínimo de 10 ml de agua a través del lumen en el caso de implante canulado. Durante el lavado, elimine la suciedad grande de las 

superficies exteriores usando a escobilla de cerdas blandas o un trapo limpio y suave que no deje pelusa.  

3 Prepare una solución de limpieza enzimática de pH neutro según las instrucciones del fabricante. 

4 Sumerja totalmente el equipo en la solución de limpieza enzimática nueva, recién preparada, durante un mínimo de dos (2) minutos. 

5 Limpie manualmente el equipo durante un mínimo de un (1) minuto en la solución enzimática de pH neutro recientemente preparada. Utilice 

una jeringuilla o pipeta para lavar el lumen con un mínimo de 10 ml de la solución en el caso de implante canulado. Utilice una escobilla de 

cerdas blandas para eliminar la suciedad y los restos de las superficies exteriores del equipo.  

6 Prepare una solución de limpieza enzimática de pH neutro según las instrucciones del fabricante. 

7 Usando un baño ultrasónico y la solución de limpieza enzimática nueva, recién preparada, sumerja totalmente el equipo y someta a los 

ultrasonidos el equipo durante un mínimo de diez (10) minutos. 

Paso Instrucciones 

8 Aclare el equipo bajo agua corriente fría del grifo durante un mínimo de 30 segundos. Utilice una jeringuilla, pipeta, o chorro de agua para lavar 

el lumen en el caso de implante canulado. Elimine el agua residual del lumen usando aire comprimido filtrado o una jeringuilla en el caso de 

implante canulado.  

• Procedimiento de limpieza automatizado 

Paso Instrucciones 

1 Coloque el equipo en la lavadora automática con los lúmenes colocados en posición horizontal.  

2 Realice el ciclo automático de la Tabla 1. 

3 Inspeccione visualmente el equipo; debe estar limpio, seco y sin residuos.  

Tabla 1: Ciclo automatizado 

Ciclo 
Tiempo mínimo (minutos : 

segundos) 
Temperatura mínima Tipo de Detergente/ Agua 

Prelavado 2:00 En frío Del grifo 

Lavado enzimático 4:00 60 °C 
Limpiador enzimático 
(según las instrucciones del fabricante) 

Lavado 2:00 Agua caliente 
Detergente neutro 
(según las instrucciones del fabricante) 

Aclarado 2:00 Agua caliente / calentada Del grifo 

Secado 15:00 98,8 °C NA 

PROCEDIMIENTO DE ESTERILIZACIÓN / REESTERILIZACIÓN 
En conformidad con los requisitos de ISO17664, ISO17665 y AAMI TIR12 se ha validado el siguiente procedimiento de esterilización 
Ciclo: autoclave preevacuado 

➢ Temperatura: 134 °C 
➢ Tiempo: 18 minutos de exposición 
➢ Secado: 20 minutos 

Nota: no destinado a la inactivación de priones 
Ciclo: autoclave preevacuado 

➢ Temperatura: 134 °C 
➢ Tiempo: 3 minutos de exposición 
➢ Secado: 20 minutos 

Ciclo: autoclave preevacuado 

➢ Temperatura: 132 °C 
➢ Tiempo: 4 minutos de exposición 
➢ Secado: 20 minutos 

En conformidad con los requisitos de ISO1766, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 y ANSI/AAMI ST81 se ha validado el siguiente procedimiento de esterilización 
Ciclo: autoclave de gravedad 

➢ Temperatura: 132 °C 
➢ Tiempo: 15 minutos de exposición 
➢ Secado: 20 minutos 

La validación de la esterilización es responsabilidad del establecimiento de salud. 

ADVERTENCIAS 
• Los implantes deben ser manipulados durante la limpieza y la esterilización por personal cualificado y formado a tal efecto, que lleve ropa de protección y que 

haya tenido conocimiento de las presentes instrucciones. 

• Los implantes se proporcionan no estériles. Estos deben ser utilizados únicamente por cirujanos cualificados, después de su limpieza y esterilización, en sala de 

operaciones y en un entorno estéril. 

• Los dispositivos de uso único no deben ser reutilizados y deben, por lo tanto, ser desechados a la finalización de un acto quirúrgico y no ser reutilizados, incluso 

aunque parezcan intactos. 

REUTILIZACIÓN  
Los productos destinados a un uso único no pueden reutilizarse (ver los símbolos). La reutilización de dispositivos de uso único puede comprometer la integridad 

estructural del dispositivo y/o provocar su fallo, lo que puede originar una lesión, una enfermedad o la muerte del paciente. Además, la reutilización puede 

conllevar un riesgo de contaminación de un paciente a otro o del propio usuario. Los implantes con restos de sangre, tejidos y/o sustancias o fluidos corporales 

nunca pueden reutilizarse. Deben desecharse de conformidad con el protocolo del hospital. Aunque un implante no parezca deter iorado puede presentar defectos 

o daños y provocar la fatiga del material. La empresa no se responsabiliza en caso de reutilización.  

RESPONSABILIDAD 
Novastep declina cualquier responsabilidad en caso de no respeto de las instrucciones anteriormente mencionadas. 

 

MARCADO CE 

 

 

 IT   ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZAZIONE  

Materiale di osteosintesi non sterile:  
Conformemente alle esigenze della Direttiva 93/42/CEE, questo prodotto deve essere manipolato e/o impiantato da professionisti specializzati che abbiano preso 
conoscenza delle presenti istruzioni e, all'occorrenza, delle informazioni specifiche che si riferiscono al prodotto. Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente in 
blocco operatorio e in un ambiente sterile. 
L'ottenimento di risultati conformi al potenziale del prodotto si basa sullo stretto rispetto delle presenti istruzioni e, al l'occorrenza, delle informazioni specifiche che 
si riferiscono al prodotto. 
Stati Uniti - Avvertenza: in virtù delle leggi federali americane, questo prodotto non può essere fornito se non a un medico o su prescrizione medica. 

INDICAZIONI 
Le viti per osteosintesi nexis® sono dispositivi monouso indicati per l'osteosintesi delle piccole ossa, nella chirurgia delle estremità (piede, caviglia). 

POPOLAZIONE TARGET: 
Paziente giovane e adulto 

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO 
Ciascuna confezione contiene uno impianto non sterile.  

IMPIANTO NON STERILE: pulire e sterilizzare prima dell'utilizzazione. 

MATERIALI 
Lega TA6V ELI secondo ISO 5832-3. 

SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI E DELLE ABBREVIAZIONI POTENDO RAFFIGURARE SULLE ETICHETTE DEL PRODOTTO 

SIMBOLO SIGNIFICATO  SIMBOLO SIGNIFICATO 

 
RIFERIMENTO CATALOGO  

 
MONOUSO 

 
NUMERO DI LOTTO  

 

NON UTILIZZARE SE LA CONFEZIONE SI PRESENTA 

DANNEGGIATA 

 
DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE  

 
FABBRICANTE 

 

NON STERILE  
 

UTILIZZARE ESCLUSIVAMENTE SU PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA 

 DISPOSITIVO MEDICO  
 

IDENTIFICATORE UNIVOCO DEL DISPOSITIVO 

 
ATTENZIONE, SI VEDANO ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO    

ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZAZIONE 
• Selezionare il dispositivo appropriato all'indicazione. 
• Procedere all'impianto del dispositivo conformemente alle tecniche specifiche raccomandate dal fabbricante, all'occorrenza.  

PRECAUZIONI DI IMPIEGO 
• Non modificare la concezione degli impianti. 
• Non utilizzare mai gli impianti per un uso diverso da quello previsto nel paragrafo indicazioni.  
• Non modificare la forma dell'impianto al di fuori della sua modalità di funzionamento normale.  
• Immobilizzare il paziente durante l'impianto del prodotto. Qualsiasi movimento del paziente potrebbe nuocere all'utilizzazione ottimale del prodotto.  
• Informare il paziente delle precauzioni da prendere per assicurare la riuscita dell'impianto.  
• Il prodotto non permette la ripresa immediata delle attività del paziente e non è fatto per sopportare un carico immediatamente dopo l'intervento. 
Un'immobilizzazione è necessaria nel corso dell'osteosintesi. 
• I risultati clinici dipendono dalla scelta corretta del dispositivo in funzione dell'indicazione e della qualità della procedura chirurgica. 
•  Il trattamento di follow-up come pure la decisione se mantenere o espiantare l’impianto è responsabilità dell’utente  
In caso di complicazioni potrebbe essere necessario rimuovere l’impianto 
In linea generale si prevede che gli impianti rimangano a lungo nel corpo, possono tuttavia essere rimossi dopo che ha avuto luogo una guarigione (dell’osso) 
sufficiente. Laddove essi sostengano tecnicamente l’osteosintesi, ci si attende che il normale periodo di permanenza di un impianto sia compreso tra sei e otto 
settimane 
• Gli impianti contengono metalli suscettibili di indurre una risposta del sistema immunitario caratterizzata da ipersensibil ità allergica. Effettuare esami pre-operatori 
in caso di sospetto di sensibilità al prodotto. 
• Non praticare mai iniezioni intramuscolari in prossimità dell'impianto. 
• Il prodotto è radiopaco. Il suo posizionamento corretto può essere verificato mediante un'ispezione ai raggi X.  
• Rischi di interferenze con le apparecchiature di imaging medicale: IRM/scanner: conviene chiedere al paziente di menzionare sistematicamente se ha subito un 
intervento chirurgico. 
• Il dispositivo non è stato valutato in termini di sicurezza e di utilizzazione nell'ambiente a risonanza magnetica (RM). Il riscaldamento o la migrazione del dispositivo 
non sono stati testati nell'ambiante a risonanza magnetica (RM). 
• Il prodotto non è considerato libero da pirogeni. 
EFFETTI SECONDARI 
Effetti secondari possibili durante l'impianto dei dispositivi di osteosintesi. 
• Ritardo nel consolidamento, pseudartrosi. 
• Rottura o deformazione integrale o parziale dell'impianto. 
• Infezione, ematoma, trombosi venosa, embolia polmonare, problemi cardio-vascolari. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI 
• Deficit muscolari, neurologici o vascolari severi che riguardino l'estremità interessata. 
• Distruzione ossea o cattiva qualità ossea suscettibile di compromettere la stabilità dell'impianto..  
• Procedure chirurgiche diverse da quelle menzionate nella sezione delle indicazioni. 
• Allergie sospette o conosciute ai componenti del prodotto. 
• Associazione di questo impianto con impianti di altra origine non raccomandati da Novastep.  
FATTORI SUSCETTIBILI DI COMPROMETTERE LA RIUSCITA DELL'IMPIANTO 
• Malattie metaboliche tali da diminuire la resistenza del paziente o da portare a un degrado osseo progressivo. 
• Tumori ossei locali. 
• Deformazione ossea importante che possa comportare un cattivo posizionamento degli impianti o un indebolimento dell'ancoraggio. 
• Osteoporosi severa. 
• Pratica di sport o attività a rischio che espongano l'impianto a carichi eccessivi o ripetuti.  
• Patologia ossea, problemi sistemici o metabolici e malattie infettive. 
• Età avanzata, malattia mentale, dipendenze. 
• Eccesso ponderale. 
• Rischio di conflitto con altri impianti. 
• Rischio di conflitto articolare. 
PULITURA, MANUTENZIONE E STERILIZZAZIONE DI IMPIANTO NON STERILI 
Gli impianto forniti non sterili devono essere sottoposti a un processo di pulitura appropriato prima dell'utilizzazione (può essere necessario lo smontaggio) e 

sterilizzati per mezzo di una procedura approvata di sterilizzazione a vapore. 

PROCEDURA DI PULITURA 
In conformità con AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 e ISO 17664 sono state approvate le seguenti procedure di pulitura: 

Procedura di pulitura manuale: 

Fase Istruzioni 

1 In caso di impianto cannulato, usando il filo di pulitura (fornito con il dispositivo), rimuovere il grosso della sporcizia dal lumen del disp ositivo, 
inserendo il filo e muovendolo avanti e indietro per un minimo di tre (3) volte. 

2 Risciacquare il dispositivo sporco sotto acqua di rubinetto fredda corrente per un minimo di un (1) minuto.  Usare una siringa, pipetta o getto 
d'acqua per far passare un minimo di 10 ml di acqua attraverso il lumen in caso di impianto cannulato. Durante il risciacquo, rimuovere il grosso 
della sporcizia dalle superfici esterne usando una spazzola a setole morbide o un panno morbido pulito che non lasci pelucchi .   

3 Preparare una soluzione di pulitura enzimatica a pH neutro secondo le istruzioni del fabbricante. 

4 Immergere completamente il dispositivo nella soluzione di pulitura enzimatica appena preparata per un minimo di cinque (5) minuti. 

5 Pulire manualmente il dispositivo per un minimo di un (1) minuto nella soluzione di pulitura enzimatica a pH neutro appena preparata.  Usare 
una siringa, pipetta o getto d'acqua per far passare un minimo di 10 ml della soluzione attraverso il lumen in caso di impianto cannulato.  Usare 
una spazzola a setole morbide per rimuovere la sporcizia e i detriti dalle superfici esterne del dispositivo.   

6 Preparare una soluzione di pulitura enzimatica a pH neutro secondo le istruzioni del fabbricante. 

7 Usando un pulitore a ultrasuoni e la soluzione di pulitura enzimatica appena preparata, immergere completamente il dispositivo ed esporlo a 
ultrasuoni per un minimo di dieci (10) minuti. 

8 Risciacquare il dispositivo sotto acqua di rubinetto corrente per un minimo di un (1) minuto.  Usare una siringa, pipetta o getto d'acqua per far 
passare un minimo di 10 ml di acqua attraverso il lumen in caso di impianto cannulato. 

9 Tergere dolcemente i componenti del dispositivo con un panno morbido che non lasci pelucchi. Rimuovere l'acqua residua dal lumen utilizzando 
aria compressa filtrata o una siringa in caso di impianto cannulato.  Ispezionare visivamente il dispositivo, comprendendo il lumen del dispositivo 
in un'area ben illuminata: deve essere pulito, perfettamente asciutto e privo di residui.   

Processo automatizzato 

• Procedura di pre-pulitura per processo automatizzato 

Fase Istruzioni 

1 In caso di impianto cannulato, usando il filo di pulitura (fornito con il dispositivo), rimuovere il grosso della sporcizia dal lumen del dispositivo, 
inserendo il filo e muovendolo avanti e indietro per un minimo di tre (3) volte. 

2 Risciacquare il dispositivo sporco sotto acqua di rubinetto fredda corrente per un minimo di un (1) minuto.  Usare una siringa, pipetta o getto 
d'acqua per far passare un minimo di 10 ml di acqua attraverso il lumen in caso di impianto cannulato. Durante il risciacquo, rimuovere il grosso 
della sporcizia dalle superfici esterne usando una spazzola a setole morbide o un panno morbido pulito che non lasci pelucchi.   

3 Preparare una soluzione di pulitura enzimatica a pH neutro secondo le istruzioni del fabbricante. 

4 Immergere completamente il dispositivo nella soluzione di pulitura enzimatica appena preparata per un minimo di due (2) minuti. 

5 Pulire manualmente il dispositivo per un minimo di un (1) minuto nella soluzione di pulitura enzimatica a pH neutro appena pr eparata.  Usare 
una siringa, pipetta o getto d'acqua per far passare un minimo di 10 ml della soluzione attraverso il lumen in caso di impianto cannulato.  Usare 
una spazzola a setole morbide per rimuovere la sporcizia e i detriti dalle superfici esterne del dispositivo.   

6 Preparare una soluzione di pulitura enzimatica a pH neutro secondo le istruzioni del fabbricante. 

7 Usando un pulitore a ultrasuoni e la soluzione di pulitura enzimatica appena preparata, immergere completamente il dispositivo ed espor lo a 
ultrasuoni per un minimo di dieci (10) minuti. 

8 Risciacquare il dispositivo sotto acqua di rubinetto fredda corrente per un minimo di 30 secondi.  Usare una siringa, pipetta o getto d'acqua per 
far passare acqua attraverso il lumen in caso di impianto cannulato.  Rimuovere l'acqua residua dal lumen utilizzando aria compressa filtrata o 
una siringa in caso di impianto cannulato.    

• Procedura di pulitura automatizzata 

Fase Istruzioni 

1 Collocare il dispositivo nella macchina di lavaggio automatizzato con i lumen in posizione orizzontale.   

2 Eseguire il ciclo automatizzato in Tabella 1. 

3 Ispezionare visivamente il dispositivo; deve essere pulito, perfettamente asciutto e privo di residui.   

Tabella 1: Ciclo automatizzato 

Ciclo Tempo Minimo (minuti:secondi) Temperatura Minima Tipo di Detergente/Acqua 

Prelavaggio 2:00 Freddo: Rubinetto 

Lavaggio Enzimatico 4:00 60 °C Pulitore Enzimatico (secondo istruzioni del fabbricante) 

Lavaggio 02:00 Acqua Calda Detergente Neutro (secondo istruzioni del fabbricante) 

Risciacquo 2:00 Acqua Calda Rubinetto 

Secco 15:00 98,8 °C NA 

PROCEDURA DI STERILIZZAZIONE/RISTERILIZZAZIONE 
In conformità con i requisiti di ISO 17664, ISO 17665 e AAMI TIR12 sono state approvate le seguenti procedure di pulitura: 

Ciclo: autoclave a pre-vuoto  
➢ Temperatura: 134 °C 
➢ Tempo: Esposizione di 18 minuti 
➢ Essiccazione: 20 minuti 

Nota: non destinata all'inattivazione dei prioni 
Ciclo: autoclave a pre-vuoto  

➢ Temperatura: 134 °C 
➢ Tempo: Esposizione di 3 minuti 
➢ Essiccazione: 20 minuti 

Ciclo: autoclave a pre-vuoto  
➢ Temperatura: 132 °C 
➢ Tempo: Esposizione di 4 minuti 
➢ Essiccazione: 20 minuti 

In conformità con i requisiti di ISO17665, AAMI TIR 12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 e ANSI/AAMI ST81 seguente procedura di sterilizzazione è stata approvata: 
Ciclo: Autoclave a gravità  

➢ Temperatura: 132 °C 
➢ Tempo: Esposizione di 15 minuti 
➢ Essiccazione: da 20 minuti 

La convalida della sterilizzazione è sotto la responsabilità della struttura sanitaria. 

AVVERTENZE 
• Gli impianto devono essere manipolati nel corso della pulitura e della sterilizzazione da personale qualificato e appositamente formato, dotato di indumenti di 

protezione e al corrente delle presenti istruzioni. 

• Gli impianto sono forniti non sterili. Devono essere utilizzati esclusivamente da chirurghi qualificati, dopo pulitura e sterilizzazione, in sala operatoria e in un 

ambiente sterile. 

• E dispositivi a uso unico non devono essere riutilizzati e devono quindi essere gettati via al termine di un atto chirurgico e non essere riutilizzati nemmeno se 

appaiono intatti. 

RI-UTILIZZAZIONE  
I prodotti destinati a uso unico (monouso) non possono essere riutilizzati (cfr. simboli). La riutilizzazione di dispositivi monouso può compromettere l’integrità 
strutturale del dispositivo e/o comportare il suo cedimento, il che può provocare una lesione, una malattia o il decesso del paziente. Inoltre, la riutilizzazione può 

comportare un rischio di contaminazione da un paziente all’altro, o dell’utilizzatore. Qualsiasi impianto sporcato da sangue, tessuti e/o sostanze o fluidi corporei 
non può mai essere riutilizzato. Deve essere eliminato conformemente al protocollo dell’ospedale. Anche se non dovesse sembrare danneggiato un impianto può 

presentare difetti o danni suscettibili di comportare fatica del materiale. 

La società declina ogni responsabilità per tale riutilizzazione.  

RESPONSABILITÀ 
Novastep declina ogni responsabilità in caso di mancato rispetto delle istruzioni summenzionate. 

 

MARCATURA CE 
 
 

PT   INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO  

Dispositivo de osteossíntese não Esterilizado:  
Em conformidade com os requisitos da Diretiva 93/42/CEE, este dispositivo deve ser manuseado e/ou implantado por profissionais especializados que tenham 
estudado estas instruções e, se aplicável, a informação específica relativa a este dispositivo. Este dispositivo deve ser usado num bloco operatório e apenas num 
ambiente esterilizado. 
A obtenção de resultados em conformidade com o potencial do dispositivo depende do estrito cumprimento destas instruções e, se aplicável, da informação 
específica relativa a este dispositivo. 
EUA – Aviso: As leis federais americanas exigem que este dispositivo seja fornecido por um médico ou de acordo com a prescrição de um médico. 

INDICAÇÕES 
Os parafusos de osteossíntese nexis® são dispositivos de uso único indicados para osteossíntese de ossos pequenos em cirurgia de extremidades 
(pé, tornozelo). 

POPULAÇÃO ALVO: 
Pacientes adultos e adolescentes 

DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO 
Cada embalagem contém um implante não esterilizado. 
IMPLANTE DE USO ÚNICO NÃO ESTERILIZADO – LIMPAR E ESTERILIZAR ANTES DE USAR. 

COMPOSIÇÃO 
Liga TA6V ELI em conformidade com a ISO 5832-3.  

LEGENDA DOS SÍMBOLOS E ABREVIATURAS QUE PODEM SER MENCIONADOS NO RÓTULO DO DISPOSITIVO 
SÍMBOLO SIGNIFICADO  SÍMBOLO SIGNIFICADO 

 
NÚMERO DE REFERÊNCIA  

 
NÃO REUTILIZAR 

 
NÚMERO DE LOTE  

 

NÃO UTILIZAR SE A EMBALAGEM ESTIVER 

DANIFICADA 

 
DATA DE FABRICO  

 
FABRICANTE 

 

NÃO ESTERILIZADO  
 

USAR APENAS DE ACORDO COM PRESCRIÇÃO 

MÉDICA 

 DISPOSITIVO MÉDICO  
 

IDENTIFICADOR DE DISPOSITIVO 

EXCLUSIVO 

 
PRECAUÇÕES: VER INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO    

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
• Selecione o dispositivo apropriado para a indicação. 
• Implante o dispositivo de acordo com as técnicas específicas recomendadas pelo fabricante, se aplicável.  

PRECAUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
• Não modifique o design dos implantes. 
• Nunca utilize os implantes para um outro fim diferente ao especificado na secção “Indicações”.  
• Não modifique a forma do implante exceto quando necessário para o uso normal.  
• Imobilize o paciente durante a implantação do dispositivo. Qualquer movimento do paciente pode prejudicar a utilização idea l do dispositivo. 
• Informe o paciente das precauções necessárias para garantir o sucesso da implantação. 
• O dispositivo não permite a retomada imediata das atividades do paciente e não está desenhado para suportar uma carga imediatamente após a cirurgia. A 
imobilização é necessária durante a osteossíntese. 
• Os resultados clínicos dependem da escolha apropriada do dispositivo em relação à indicação e à qualidade do procedimento c irúrgico. 
• Tanto o tratamento de acompanhamento como a decisão de manter ou retirar o implante é da responsabilidade do utilizador. 
Em caso de complicações, poderá ser necessário remover o implante. 
Geralmente, os implantes estão desenhados para permanecer no corpo a longo prazo, mas podem ser removidos após uma cicatrização (óssea) suficiente. Quando 
estejam a suportar tecnicamente a osteossíntese, espera-se que o período operacional normal do implante seja entre as 6 e as 8 semanas. 
• Os implantes contém metais que podem provocar uma resposta do sistema imunológico caracterizado por uma reação alérgica. Em caso de qualquer suspeita de 
sensibilidade ao dispositivo, realize testes pré-operatórios. 
• Nunca aplique uma injeção intramuscular próximo do implante. 
• O dispositivo é radiopaco. O seu posicionamento correto pode ser verificado por inspeção de raios X. 
• Risco de interferência com imagiologia médica: RM/TAC: o paciente deve ser instruído a declarar sistematicamente se foi submetido a um procedimento cirúrgico. 
• A segurança e uso do dispositivo não foram avaliados num ambiente de ressonância magnética (RM). O aquecimento ou migração do dispositivo não foram testados 
num ambiente de ressonância magnética (RM). 
• O dispositivo não é declarado não pirogénico. 
EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS 
Possíveis efeitos secundários durante a implantação dos dispositivos de osteossíntese: 
• Consolidação atrasada, pseudoartrose. 
• Rutura ou deformação de todo ou parte do implante. 
• Infeção, hematoma, trombose venosa, embolia pulmonar, problemas cardiovasculares.  
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES 
• Deficiência muscular, neurológica ou vascular grave na extremidade em questão. 
• Destruição óssea ou baixa qualidade óssea, provavelmente comprometendo a estabilidade do implante.  
• Procedimentos cirúrgicos diferentes àqueles listados na secção “Indicações”.  
• Alergia conhecida ou suspeita a qualquer dos componentes do dispositivo. 

• Uso deste implante junto com implantes de outra origem não recomendados pela Novastep. 

FATORES QUE PODEM COMPROMETER O SUCESSO DA IMPLANTAÇÃO 
• Doença metabólica, reduzindo a resistência do paciente ou levando à degradação óssea progressiva. 
• Tumores ósseos localizados. 
• Deformidade óssea grave, causando o posicionamento incorreto dos implantes ou uma fixação enfraquecida.  
• Osteoporose grave. 
• A prática de desportos ou atividades de alto risco que exponham o implante a um stress excessivo ou repetido. 
• Doença óssea, distúrbios sistémicos ou metabólicos e doenças infecciosas. 
• Senilidade, doença mental, comportamento aditivo. 
• Excesso de peso. 
• Risco de incompatibilidade com outros implantes. 
• Risco de conflito articular. 

LIMPEZA, CUIDADO E ESTERILIZAÇÃO DE IMPLANTES NÃO ESTERILIZADOS 
Os dispositivos fornecidos não esterilizados devem passar por um processo de limpeza apropriado antes da utilização (desmonta dos, se necessário) e esterilizados 
usando um procedimento de esterilização a vapor validado. 

PROCEDIMENTO DE LIMPEZA 
Em conformidade com a AAMI TIR12, a AAMI TIR30, a ANSI/AAMI ST81 e a ISO 17664 os seguintes procedimentos de limpeza foram validados: 
Procedimento de limpeza manual: 

Passo Instruções 

1 Em caso de implante canulado, usando o pino de limpeza (fornecido com o dispositivo), remova a sujidade visível do lúmen do dispositivo 
inserindo o arame e movendo-o para frente e para trás no mínimo três (3) vezes. 

2 Enxague o dispositivo sujo com abundante água fria da torneira durante mínimo um (1) minuto.  Use uma seringa, pipeta ou jato de água para 
esguichar um mínimo de 10 ml de água através do lúmen no caso de implante canulado. Durante a lavagem, remova a sujidade visível das 
superfícies externas usando uma escova de cerdas macias ou pano limpo, macio e sem fiapos.   

3 Prepare uma solução de limpeza enzimática com pH neutro, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 

4 Mergulhe completamente o dispositivo na solução de limpeza enzimática recém-preparada durante no mínimo cinco (5) minutos. 

5 Limpe manualmente o dispositivo durante no mínimo um (1) minuto na solução enzimática de pH neutro recém-preparada.  Use uma seringa 
ou pipeta para enxaguar o lúmen com um mínimo de 10 ml de solução em caso de implante canulado.  Use uma escova de cerdas macias para 
remover a sujidade e resíduos das superfícies externas do dispositivo.   

6 Prepare uma solução de limpeza enzimática com pH neutro, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 

7 Usando um limpador ultrassónico e a solução de limpeza enzimática recém-preparada, mergulhe completamente o dispositivo e faça a 
sonicação do dispositivo durante no mínimo dez (10) minutos. 

8 Lave o dispositivo com abundante água da torneira durante no mínimo um (1) minuto.  Use uma seringa, pipeta ou jato de água para esguichar 
o lúmen com um mínimo de 10 ml de água em caso de implante canulado. 

9 Limpe cuidadosamente os componentes do dispositivo com um pano macio e sem fiapos. Remova a água residual do lúmen usando ar 
comprimido filtrado ou uma seringa em caso de implante canulado.  Inspecione visualmente o dispositivo, incluindo o lúmen do dispositivo 
numa área bem iluminada; deve estar limpa, seca e livre de resíduos.   

Processo automatizado 
• Procedimento de pré-limpeza para processo automatizado 

Passo Instruções 

1 Em caso de implante canulado, usando o pino de limpeza (fornecido com o dispositivo), remova a sujidade visível do lúmen do dispositivo 
inserindo o arame e movendo-o para frente e para trás no mínimo três (3) vezes. 

2 Enxague o dispositivo sujo com abundante água fria da torneira durante mínimo um (1) minuto.  Use uma seringa, pipeta ou jato de água para 
esguichar um mínimo de 10 ml de água através do lúmen no caso de implante canulado. Durante a lavagem, remova a sujidade visível das 
superfícies externas usando uma escova de cerdas macias ou pano limpo, macio e sem fiapos.   

3 Prepare uma solução de limpeza enzimática com pH neutro, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 

4 Mergulhe completamente o dispositivo na solução de limpeza enzimática recém-preparada durante no mínimo dois (2) minutos. 

5 Limpe manualmente o dispositivo durante no mínimo um (1) minuto na solução enzimática de pH neutro recém-preparada.  Use uma seringa 
ou pipeta para esguichar o lúmen com um mínimo de 10 ml da solução em caso de implante canulado.  Use uma escova de cerdas macias para 
remover a sujidade e resíduos das superfícies externas do dispositivo.   

6 Prepare uma solução de limpeza enzimática com pH neutro, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 

7 Usando um limpador ultrassónico e a solução de limpeza enzimática recém-preparada, mergulhe completamente o dispositivo e faça a 
sonicação do dispositivo durante no mínimo dez (10) minutos. 

8 Enxague o dispositivo sujo com abundante água da torneia fria, durante no mínimo 30 segundos.  Use uma seringa, pipeta ou jato de água para 
esguichar o lúmen em caso de implante canulado.  Remova a água residual do lúmen usando ar comprimido filtrado ou uma seringa em caso 
de implante canulado.    

 Procedimento de limpeza automatizado 

Passo Instruções 

1 Coloque o dispositivo na máquina de lavar automatizada com os lúmens colocados na posição horizontal.   

2 Execute o ciclo automatizado na Tabela 1. 

3 Inspecione visualmente o dispositivo; este deve estar limpo, seco e sem resíduos.   

Tabela 1: Ciclo automatizado 

Ciclo 
Tempo Mínimo 

(minutos:segundos) 
Temperatura Mínima Tipo de Detergente/Água 

Pré-lavagem 2:00 Fria Torneira 

Lavagem Enzimática 4:00 60 °C Limpador Enzimático (segundo as instruções do fabricante) 

Lavagem 2:00 Água Quente Detergente Neutro (segundo as instruções do fabricante) 

Enxaguar 2:00 Água Quente/Aquecida Torneira 

Secagem 15:00 98,8 °C NA 

PROCEDIMENTO DE ESTERILIZAÇÃO/REESTERILIZAÇÃO 
Em conformidade com os requisitos das normas ISO 17664, ISO 17665 e AAMI TIR12 os seguintes procedimentos de esterilização foram validados: 
Ciclo: autoclave pré-vácuo (Não para uso nos Estados Unidos) 

➢ Temperatura: 134 °C 
➢ Tempo: 18 minutos de exposição 
➢ Secagem: 20 minutos 

Importante: não se destina à inativação de prions 
Ciclo: autoclave pré-vácuo (Não para uso nos Estados Unidos) 

➢ Temperatura: 134 °C 
➢ Tempo: 3 minutos de exposição 
➢ Secagem: 20 minutos 

Ciclo: autoclave pré-vácuo (Use um invólucro aprovado pela FDA [Departamento de Saúde e Serviços Humanos dos Estados Unidos] para esterilização)  
➢ Temperatura: 132 °C 
➢ Tempo: 4 minutos de exposição 
➢ Secagem: 20 minutos 

Em conformidade com os requisitos da ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 e da ANSI/AAMI ST81 o seguinte procedimento de esterilização foi validado:  
Ciclo: Autoclave por gravidade (Use um invólucro aprovado pela FDA para esterilização) 

➢ Temperatura: 132 °C 
➢ Tempo: 15 minutos de exposição 
➢ Secagem: 20 minutos 

O estabelecimento de saúde é responsável pela validação do procedimento de esterilização. 

AVISOS 
• Durante os processos de limpeza e esterilização, os implantes devem ser manuseados por pessoal qualificado, treinado nesses  procedimentos, vestindo roupas de 
proteção e tendo estudado estas instruções. 
• Os implantes são fornecidos não esterilizados. Estes apenas devem ser usados por cirurgiões qualificados, após a limpeza e esterilização, no bloco operatório e 
num ambiente esterilizado. 
• Os dispositivos de uso único destinam-se a ser usados apenas uma vez; estes devem ser descartados no fim do procedimento cirúrgico e não devem ser reutilizados, 
mesmo que pareçam intactos. 

REUTILIZAÇÃO / 
Os produtos destinados a um uso único não devem ser reutilizados (ver símbolos). A reutilização poderá comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo e/ou 
conduzir a uma falha do dispositivo, o que poderá resultar na lesão, 
doença ou morte do paciente. Além disso, a reutilização do dispositivo de uso único pode criar riscos de contaminação de um paciente para outro ou para o utilizador. 
Qualquer implante que tenha sido contaminado com sangue, tecido e/ou fluído/matéria nunca deve ser reutilizado. Deve ser manuseado de acordo com o protocolo 
do hospital. Mesmo que pareçam intactos, os implantes poderão ter defeitos e padrões internos de stress que podem causar fadiga material. 
A empresa declina toda a responsabilidade em caso de tal reutilização. 

RESPONSABILIDADE 
A Novastep declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso de incumprimento das instruções supra mencionadas. 

MARCAÇÃO CE 
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 SV   BRUKSANVISNING  

Icke-sterilt osteosyntetiskt instrument:  
I enlighet med kraven i förordningen 93/42/EEG måste produkten hanteras och/eller implanteras av specialister som har läst dessa instruktioner och, om tillämpligt, 
all särskild information om produkten. Produkten får endast användas i operationsrum och sterila miljöer.  
För att uppnå de förväntade resultatne med produkten måste alla instruktioner följas, och om tillämpligt all särski ld information om produkten. 
USA – Varning: Enligt amerikansk federal lagstiftning får produkten endast skrivas ut av en läkare. 

INDIKATIONER 
nexis® osteosyntesskruvar är engångsprodukter avsedda för osteosyntes i små ben, kirurgiska ingrepp på extremiteterna (fot, fotled). 

AVSEDD PATIENTPOPULATION: 
Vuxna patienter och patienter i tonåren 

BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN 
Varje förpackning innehåller ett icke-sterilt Implantat. 
ICKE-STERILT ENGÅNGSIMPLANTAT – RENGÖR OCH STERILISERA INNAN ANVÄNDNING. 

SAMMANSÄTTNING 
TA6V ELI-legering i enlighet med ISO 5832-3.  

INFORMATION OM SYMBOLER OCH FÖRKORTNINGAR KAN FÖREKOMMA PÅ PRODUKTENS MÄRKNING 
SYMBOL INNEBÖRD  SYMBOL INNEBÖRD 

 
1REFERENSNUMMER  

 
FÅR EJ ÅTERANVÄNDAS 

 
SATSNUMMER  

 

ANVÄND INTE OM FÖRPACKNINGEN ÄR 

SKADAD 

 
TILLVERKNINGSDATUM  

 
TILLVERKARE 

 

ICKE-STERIL  
 

FÅR ENDAST ANVÄNDAS PÅ LÄKARES INRÅDAN 

 
MEDICINTEKNISK PRODUKT  

 
UNIK ENHETSIDENTIFIERARE 

 
VARNING: LÄS BRUKSANVISNINGEN    

BRUKSANVISNING 
• Välj rätt produkt baserat på indikationen. 
• Implantera produkten i enlighet med de specifika tekniker som rekommenderas av tillverkaren, om tillämpligt.  
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER FÖR ANVÄNDNING 
• Modifiera inte implantatets konstruktion. 
• Använd aldrig implantaten i annat syfte än de som anges i avsnittet  « Indikationer ».  
• Modifiera inte implantatets form annat än som krävs för normalt bruk. 
• Patienten måste vara orörlig medan produkten implanteras. Om patienten rör på sig kan det försämra produktens funktion.  
• Informera patienten om alla nödvändiga försiktighetsåtgärder som krävs för implantatet. 
• Produkten innebär inte att patienten omedelbart kan återuppta sina aktiviteter, och den är inte utformad att stå emot belastningar omedelbart efter operationen. 
Patienten måste vara orörlig under osteosyntesen. 
• De kliniska resultaten beror på att välja rätt produkt baserat på indikationerna och operationens kvalitet.  
• Användaren är ansvarig för uppföljningsbehandlingen samt beslutet om implantatet ska behållas eller explanteras. 
I händelse av komplikationer kan det bli nödvändigt att avlägsna implantatet. 
Som regel är implantat konstruerade för att förbli kvar i kroppen under längre tid, men de kan behöva avlägsnas efter att benet har läkt tillräckligt. Om implantatet 
är avsett att främja osteosyntes kan dess normala funktions förväntas vara 6 till 8 veckor. 
• Implantatet innehåller metaller som kan orsaka ett immunsvar i form av allergiska reaktioner. Om misstanke om överkänslighet mot produkten föreligger, måste 
föroperativa tester utföras. 
• Utför aldrig intramuskulära injektioner nära implantatet. 
• Produkten är radiopak. Dess placering kan bekräftas med röntgen. 
• Risk för störningar vid medicinsk avbildning: MRT/CT-avbildningar: patienten måste systematiskt ange om denne har genomgått några operationer. 
• Produktens användning och säkerhet har inte bedömts under magnetisk resonans (MR). Produktens temperatur och rörelser  har inte testats under magnetisk 
resonans (MR). 
• Produkten påstås inte vara icke-pyrogen. 

BIVERKNINGAR 
Möjliga biverkningar vid implanteringen av osteosyntetiska produkter: 
• Fördröjd konsolidering, pseudoartros. 
• Brott eller deformeringar av hela eller någon del av implantatet. 
• Infektion, blånad, venös trombos, lungemboli, kardiovaskulära problem. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
• Svåra muskulära, neurologiska eller vaskulära brister i extremiteten i fråga. 
• Benskador eller försämrad benkvalitet, hög risk att implantatets stabilitet försämras.  
• Andra operationer än de som anges i avsnittet « Indikationer ». 
• Känd eller misstänkt allergi mot någon av produktens delar. 
• Använda implantatet tillsammans med implantat från andra tillverkare som inte rekommenderas av Novastep. 

FAKTORER MED HÖG RISK ATT PÅVERKA IMPLANTATIONEN 
• Metabolisk sjukdom som försämrar patientens resistens eller orsakar progressiv försämring av benet.  
• Lokaliserade bentumörer. 
• Allvarliga bendeformationer som orsakas av att implantatet placeras fel eller försvagade anslutningar. 
• Svår osteoporos. 
• Högrisksporter eller aktiviteter som utsätter implantatet för hög eller upprepad belastning.  
• Bensjukdom, systemiska eller metaboliska sjukdomar och infektionssjukdomar. 
• Senilitet, mentala sjukdomar, beroendeframkallande beteende. 
• Övervikt. 
• Risk för inkompatibilitet med andra implantat. 
• Risk för artikulär konflikt. 
RENGÖRA, HANTERA OCH STERILISRA ICKE-STERILA IMPLANTAT 
Icke-sterila produkter måste rengöras på lämpligt sätt innan de används (och demonteras om nödvändigt) och steriliseras med en godkänd ångsteriliseringsmetod. 

RENGÖRING 
I enlighet med AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 och ISO 17664 har följande rengöringsmetoder validerats: 
Manuell rengöring: 

Steg Instruktioner 

1 Med kanylerade implantat används rengöringsstiftet (som levereras med produkten). Avlägsna kraftig nedsmutsning från lumen genom att föra 
in tråden och röra den fram och tillbaka minst tre (3) gånger. 

2 Skölj den smutsiga produkten under rinnande, kallt kranvatten i minst en (1) minut.  Använd en spruta, pipett eller vattenstråle för att spola 
minst 10 ml vatten genom lumen på kanylerade implantat. Meda instrumentet sköljs avlägsnar du kraftig nedsmutsning från en mjuk borste 
eller en ren, mjuk och luddfri duk.   

3 Förbered en pH-neutral enzymrengöringslösning enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. 

4 Sänk ner produkten i en helt ny enzymrengöringslösning i minst fem (5) minuter. 

5 Rengör produkten för hand i minst en (1) minut i den nya pH-neutrala enzymlösningen.  Använd en spruta eller pipett för att spola minst 10 ml 
av lösningen genom lumen på kanylerade implantat.  Använd en mjuk borste för att avlägsna smuts och skräp från utsidan på produkten.   

6 Förbered en pH-neutral enzymrengöringslösning enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. 

7 Sänk ner hela produkten i den nya enzymrengöringslösningen i en ultraljudstvätt och kör den i minst tio (10) minuter.  

8 Skölj produkten under rinnande kranvatten i minst en (1) minut.  Använd en spruta, pipett eller vattenstråle för att spola lumen med minst 10 
ml på kanylerade implantat. 

9 Torka försiktigt av produktens komponenter med en mjuk och luddfri duk. Avlägsna allt kvarvarande vatten från lumen med filtrerad tryckluft 
eller en spruta på kanylerade implantat.  Utför en okulär kontroll av produkten i ett väl upplyst utrymme. Den bör vara ren, torr och fri från 
smutsrester.   

Automatisk rengöring 
• Förberedande rengöring för automatisk rengöring 

Steg Instruktioner 

1 Med kanylerade implantat används rengöringsstiftet (som levereras med produkten). Avlägsna kraftig nedsmutsning från lumen genom att föra 
in tråden och röra den fram och tillbaka minst tre (3) gånger. 

2 Skölj den smutsiga produkten under rinnande, kallt kranvatten i minst en (1) minut.  Använd en spruta, pipett eller vattenstråle för att spola 
minst 10 ml vatten genom lumen på kanylerade implantat. Meda instrumentet sköljs avlägsnar du kraftig nedsmutsning från en mjuk borste 
eller en ren, mjuk och luddfri duk.   

3 Förbered en pH-neutral enzymrengöringslösning enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. 

4 Sänk ner produkten i en helt ny enzymrengöringslösning i minst två (2) minuter. 

5 Rengör produkten för hand i minst en (1) minut i den nya pH-neutrala enzymlösningen.  Använd en spruta eller pipett för att spola minst 10 ml 
av lösningen genom lumen på kanylerade implantat.  Använd en mjuk borste för att avlägsna smuts och skräp från utsidan på produkten.   

6 Förbered en pH-neutral enzymrengöringslösning enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. 

7 Sänk ner hela produkten i den nya enzymrengöringslösningen i en ultraljudstvätt och kör den i minst tio (10) minuter.  

8 Skölj produkten under rinnande kranvatten i minst 30 sekunder.  Använd en spruta, pipett eller vattenstråle för att spola lumen på kanylerade 
implantat.  Avlägsna allt kvarvarande vatten från lumen med filtrerad tryckluft eller en spruta på kanylerade implantat.    

 Automatisk rengöringsprocedur 

Steg Instruktioner 

1 Placera produkten i den automatiska tvättmaskinen så att lumen ligger horisontellt.   

2 Kör den automatiska cykeln i tabell 1. 

3 Utför en okulär kontroll av produkten. Den bör vara ren, torr och fri från smutsrester.   

Tabell 1: Automatisk cykel 

Cykel 
Minsta tid 

(minut:sekunder) 
Minimitemperatur Typ av tvättmedel/vatten 

Förtvätt 2:00 Kallt Kran 

Enzymtvätt 4:00 60 °C 
Enzymrengöringsmedel 

(enligt tillverkarens instruktioner) 

Diska 2:00 Varmvatten 
Neutralt rengöringsmedel 

(enligt tillverkarens instruktioner) 

Skölj 2:00 
Varmt/uppvärmt 

vatten 
Kran 

Torka 15:00 98,8 °C NA 

STERILISERING/OMSTERILISERING 
I enlighet med kraven i standarderna ISO 17664, ISO 17665 och AAMI TIR12 har följande steriliseringsmetoder validerats:  
Cykel: autoklav med förvakuum (För inte användas i USA) 

➢ Temperatur: 134 °C 
➢ Tid: 18 minuters exponering 
➢ Torktid: 20 minuter 

Obs: ej avsedd för att inaktivera prioner 
Cykel: autoklav med förvakuum (För inte användas i USA) 

➢ Temperatur: 134 °C 
➢ Tid: 3 minuters exponering 
➢ Torktid: 20 minuter 

Cykel: autoklav med förvakuum (Använd ett FDA-godkänt omslag för sterilisering) 
➢ Temperatur: 132 °C 
➢ Tid: 4 minuters exponering 
➢ Torktid: 20 minuter 

I enlighet med kraven för ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 och ANSI/AAMI ST81 har följande steriliseringsmetoder valideras: 
Cykel: normaltrycksautoklav (Använd ett FDA-godkänt omslag för sterilisering) 

➢ Temperatur: 132 °C 
➢ Tid: 15 minuters exponering 
➢ Torktid: 20 minuter 

Sjukhuset är ansvarigt för valideringen av steriliseringsmetoden. 

VARNINGAR: 
• Under rengöringen och steriliseringen måste implantatet hanteras av behörig personal utbildad i metoderna i fråga som använder lämplig skyddsutrustning och 
som har läst denna bruksanvisning. 
• Implantaten levereras i icke-sterilt skick. De får endast användas av behöriga kirurger efter att de har rengjorts och steriliserats i ett lämpligt operationsrum och i 
en steril miljö. 
• Engångsprodukter är endast avsedda att användas en gång. De måste kastas efter operationen och får inte återanvändas även om de verkar hela. 

ÅTERANVÄNDNING / 
Produkter som är avsedda för engångsbruk får inte återanvändas (se symbolerna). Att återanvända produkten kan försämra dess struktur och/eller orsaka att 
produkten drabbas av fel, vilket kan orsaka patientskador, 
sjukdom eller död. Att återanvända engångsprodukter kan också utgöra en risk för kontaminering mellan olika patienter eller användaren. Implantat som är 
nedsmutsade med blod, vävnadsrester och/eller kroppsvätskor får aldrig återanvändas. De hanteras enligt sjukhusets protokoll.  Även om de kan verka oskadade kan 
implantaten drabbas av fel eller interna brister som kan orsaka materialutmattning. 
Företaget frånsäger sig allt ansvar om produkten återanvänds. 

ANSVAR 
Novastep frånsäger sig allt ansvar i händelse av underlåtenhet att följa de ovanstående instruktionerna. 

CE-MÄRKNING 
 
 

 DA   BRUGSANVISNING  

Ikke steril osteosynteseenhed:  
I overensstemmelse med kravene i direktiv 93/42/EØF skal denne enhed håndteres og/eller implanteres af specialiserede fagfolk, der har læst disse anvisninger og, 
hvis relevant, den specifikke information, der vedrører enheden. Enheden må kun bruges i en operationsstue og i et sterilt miljø. 
Opnåelsen af resultater i overensstemmelse med enhedens potentiale afhænger af nøje overholdelse af disse anvisninger og, hvis relevant, specifik information 
vedrørende enheden. 
USA – Advarsel: Amerikanske føderale love kræver, at denne enhed skal leveres af en læge eller i overensstemmelse med en læges recept. 

INDIKATIONER 
nexis® osteosyntese skruer er enheder til engangsbrug og er kun beregnet til osteosynthese af små knogler ved kirurgiske procedurer på 
ekstremiteterne (fod, ankel, hånd). 

TILSIGTET PATIENTPOPULATION: 
Voksne og teenagerpatienter 

BESKRIVELSE AF ENHEDEN 
Hver pakning indeholder et ikke-sterilt implantat. 
IKKE STERILT IMPLANTAT TIL ENGANGSBRUG - RENGØR OG STERILISER FØR BRUG. 

SAMMENSÆTNING 
TA6V ELI-legering i overensstemmelse med ISO 5832-3.  

NØGLE TIL SYMBOLER OG FORKORTELSER, DER KAN NÆVNES PÅ ENHEDENS ETIKETTERING 
SYMBOL BETYDNING  SYMBOL BETYDNING 

 
REFERENCENUMMER 

 

 
MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES 

 
BATCHNUMMER 

 

 
BRUG IKKE, HVIS EMBALLAGEN ER BESKADIGET 

 
FREMSTILLINGSDATO 

 

 
PRODUCENT 

SYMBOL BETYDNING  SYMBOL BETYDNING 

 

IKKE STERIL 
 

 

MÅ KUN BRUGES I HENHOLD TIL MEDICINSK 

RECEPT 

 MEDICINSK UDSTYR  
 

UNIK UDSTYRSIDENTIFIKATION  

 
FORSIGTIG: SE BRUGSANVISNING    

BRUGSANVISNING 
• Vælg den passende enhed til indikationen. 
• Implantér enheden i overensstemmelse med de specifikke teknikker, der er anbefalet af producenten, hvis relevant.  
FORHOLDSREGLER VED BRUG 
• Implantaternes design må ikke ændres. 
• Brug aldrig implantaterne til anden brug end den, der er specificeret i afsnittet "Indikationer".  
• Ændr ikke implantatets form, medmindre det er nødvendigt til normal brug. 
• Immobilisér patienten under implantation af enheden. Enhver bevægelse af patienten kan forringe den optimale brug af enheden.  
• Informér patienten om de nødvendige forholdsregler for at sikre implantatens succes. 
• Enheden tillader ikke øjeblikkelig genoptagelse af patientens aktiviteter og er ikke designet til at modstå en belastning umiddelbart efter operationen. 
Immobilisering er nødvendig under osteosyntesen. 
• De kliniske resultater afhænger af det passende valg af enhed i henhold til indikationen og kvaliteten af den kirurgiske procedure. 
• Opfølgningsbehandlingen såvel som beslutningen om at bevare eller eksplantere implantatet er brugerens ansvar.  
Opstår der komplikationer er det nødvendigt at fjerne implantatet. 
Generelt er implantater designet til at forblive i kroppen på lang sigt, men kan fjernes efter tilstrækkelig (osseøs) heling har fundet sted. Hvor de teknisk understøtter 
osteosyntesen, forventes implantatets normale driftsperiode at være mellem 6 uger og 8 uger. 
• Implantaterne indeholder metaller, der kan fremkalde en immunsystemrespons, der er karakteriseret ved en allergisk reaktion. Hvis der er mistanke om følsomhed 
over for enheden skal der udføres præoperative tests. 
• Udfør aldrig en intramuskulær injektion nær implantatet. 
• Enheden er skyggegivende. Dets korrekte placering kan verificeres ved røntgeninspektion. 
• Risiko for interferens med medicinsk billeddannelse: MR/CAT-scanning: patienten skal instrueres i systematisk at erklære, om han har gennemgået en kirurgisk 
procedure. 
• Sikkerheden og brugen af enheden er ikke vurderet i et magnetisk resonansmiljø (MR). Opvarmning eller migrering af enheden er ikke testet i et magnetisk 
resonansmiljø (IMR). 
• Enheden hævdes ikke at være non-pyrogen. 

BIVIRKNINGER 
Mulige bivirkninger under implantation af osteosynteseenheder: 
• Forsinket konsolidering, pseudoarthrosis. 
• Ruptur eller deformation af hele eller en del af implantatet. 
• Infektion, blå mærker, venøs trombose, lungeemboli, hjerte-kar-problemer. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
• Alvorlig muskulær, neurologisk eller vaskulær mangel i den pågældende ekstremitet. 
• Knogleødelæggelse eller dårlig knoglekvalitet vil sandsynligvis nedsætte implantatets stabilitet.  
• Kirurgiske procedurer, bortset fra dem, der er anført i afsnittet ”Indikationer”. 
• Kendt eller mistænkt allergi over for enhedens komponenter. 

• Brug af dette implantat sammen med implantater af anden oprindelse, som ikke er anbefalet af Novastep. 

FAKTORER DER KAN KOMPROMITTERE SUCESSEN AF IMPLANTATIONEN 
• Metabolsk sygdom, der reducerer patientens resistens eller fører til progressiv knoglenedbrydning. 
• Lokaliserede knogletumorer. 
• Alvorlig knogledeformitet, der forårsager forkert placering af implantaterne eller en svækket fastgørelse.  
• Svær osteoporose. 
• Udøvelse af sportsgrene med høj risiko eller aktiviteter, der udsætter implantatet for overdreven eller gentagen stress. 
• Knoglesygdom, systemiske eller metabolske lidelser og infektionssygdomme. 
• Senilitet, mental sygdom, vanedannende adfærd. 
• Overvægt. 
• Risiko for inkompatibilitet med andre implantater. 
• Risiko for artikulær konflikt. 
RENGØRING, PLEJE OG STERILISERING AF IKKE STERILE IMPLANTATER 
Enheder, der leveres ikke sterile, skal gennemgå en passende rengøringsproces før brug (demonteres om nødvendigt) og steriliseres ved hjælp af en valideret 
dampsteriliseringsprocedure. 

RENGØRINGSPROCEDURE 
I overensstemmelse med AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 og ISO 17664 er følgende rengøringsprocedurer valideret:  
Manuel rengøringsprocedure: 

Trin Instruktioner 

1 For et kanyleret implantat skal rengøringsnålen (vedlagt enheden) bruges til at fjerne snavs fra enhedens lumen ved at indsætte tråden og 
bevæge den frem og tilbage mindst tre (3) gange. 

2 Skyl den snavsede enhed under rindende, koldt postevand i mindst ét (1) minut.  For et kanyleret implantat bruges en sprøjte,  pipette eller 
vandstråle til at skylle mindst 10 ml vand gennem lumen. Under skylning skal groft snavs fjernes fra de ydre overflader ved hjælp af en blød 
børste eller ren, blød, fnugfri klud.   

3 Forbered en neutral pH-enzymatisk rengøringsopløsning i henhold til producentens instruktioner. 

4 Nedsænk enheden helt i den friske, nyligt tilberedte enzymatiske rengøringsopløsning i mindst fem (5) minutter. 

5 Rengør enheden manuelt i mindst et (1) minut i den frisklavede neutrale pH-enzymatiske opløsning.  For et kanyleret implantat bruges en 
sprøjte, pipette eller vandstråle til at skylle mindst 10 ml vand gennem lumen.  Brug en blød børste til at fjerne snavs og rester fra enhedens 
ydre overflader.   

6 Forbered en neutral pH-enzymatisk rengøringsopløsning i henhold til producentens instruktioner. 

7 Brug en ultralydsrens og den friske, nyligt tilberedte enzymatiske rengøringsopløsning, hvori enheden fuldstændigt nedsænkes og lydbehandl 
enheden i mindst ti (10) minutter. 

8 Skyl enheden under rindende postevand i mindst ét (1) minut.  For et kanyleret implantat bruges en sprøjte, pipette eller vandstråle til at skylle 
lumen med mindst 10 ml vand. 

9 Aftør forsigtigt enhedens komponenter med en blød fnugfri klud. For et kanyleret implantat fjernes resterende vand fra lumen ved hjælp af 
filtreret trykluft eller en sprøjte.  Undersøg visuelt enheden, inklusive enhedens lumen i et godt oplyst område; den skal være ren, tør og restfri.   

Automatiseret proces 
• Forrensningsprocedure til automatiseret proces 

Trin Instruktioner 

1 For et kanyleret implantat skal rengøringsnålen (vedlagt enheden) bruges til at fjerne snavs fra enhedens lumen ved at indsætte tråden og 
bevæge den frem og tilbage mindst tre (3) gange. 

2 Skyl den snavsede enhed under rindende, koldt postevand i mindst ét (1) minut.  For et kanyleret implantat bruges en sprøjte,  pipette eller 
vandstråle til at skylle mindst 10 ml vand gennem lumen. Under skylning skal groft snavs fjernes fra de ydre overflader ved hjælp af en blød 
børste eller ren, blød, fnugfri klud.   

3 Forbered en neutral pH-enzymatisk rengøringsopløsning i henhold til producentens instruktioner. 

4 Nedsænk enheden helt i den friske, nyligt tilberedte enzymatiske rengøringsopløsning i mindst to (2) minutter. 

5 Rengør enheden manuelt i mindst et (1) minut i den frisklavede neutrale pH-enzymatiske opløsning.  For et kanyleret implantat bruges en 
sprøjte, pipette eller vandstråle til at skylle mindst 10 ml vand gennem lumen.  Brug en blød børste til at fjerne snavs og rester fra enhedens 
ydre overflader.   

6 Forbered en neutral pH-enzymatisk rengøringsopløsning i henhold til producentens instruktioner. 

7 Brug en ultralydsrens og den friske, nyligt tilberedte enzymatiske rengøringsopløsning, hvori enheden fuldstændigt nedsænkes og lydbehandl 
enheden i mindst ti (10) minutter. 

8 Skyl enheden under koldt rindende postevand i mindst 30 sekunder.  For et kanyleret implantat bruges en sprøjte, pipette eller vandstråle til at 
skylle lumen.  For et kanyleret implantat fjernes resterende vand fra lumen ved hjælp af filtreret trykluft eller en sprøjte.     

 Automatiseret rengøringsprocedure 

Trin Instruktioner 

1 Placér enheden i den automatiske vaskemaskine med lumenene placeret i vandret position.   

2 Udfør den automatiserede cyklus i tabel 1. 

3 Kontrollér enheden visuelt; den skal være ren, tør og restfri.   

Tabel 1: Automatiseret cyklus 

Cyklus 
Minimum tid 

(minutter:sekunder) 
Minimum 

temperatur 
Type vaskemiddel / vand 

Forvask 2:00 Kold Vandhane 

Enzymvask 4:00 60 °C 
Enzymatisk cleaner 

(iflg. producentens anvisninger) 

Vask 2:00 Varmt vand 
Neutralt vaskemiddel 

(iflg. producentens anvisninger) 

Skyl 2:00 
Varmt/opvarmet 

vand 
Vandhane 

Tør 15:00 98,8 °C NA 

STERILISERING/ RESTERILISERING PROCEDURE 
I overensstemmelse med kravene i standarderne ISO 17664, ISO 17665 og AAMI TIR12 er følgende steriliseringsprocedurer valideret: 
Cyklus: pre-vakuumet autoklave (ikke til brug i USA) 

➢ Temperatur: 134 °C 
➢ Tid: 18 minutters eksponering 
➢ Tørring: 20 minutter 

Vigtigt: ikke beregnet til inaktivering af prioner 
Cyklus: pre-vakuumet autoklave (ikke til brug i USA) 

➢ Temperatur: 134 °C 
➢ Tid: 3 minutters eksponering 
➢ Tørring: 20 minutter 

Cyklus: pre-vakuumet autoklave (Brug en FDA-godkendt indpakning til sterilisering) 
➢ Temperatur: 132 °C 
➢ Tid: 4 minutters eksponering 
➢ Tørring: 20 minutter 

I overensstemmelse med kravene i ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 og ANSI/AAMI ST81 er følgende steriliseringsprocedure valideret: 
Cyklus: Tyngdekraftsautoklave (Brug en FDA-godkendt indpakning til sterilisering) 

➢ Temperatur: 132 °C 
➢ Tid: 15 minutters eksponering 
➢ Tørring: 20 minutter 

Behandlingssted er ansvarlig for validering af steriliseringsproceduren. 

ADVARSLER 
• Under rengørings- og steriliseringsprocesserne skal implantaterne håndteres af kvalificeret personale, der er uddannet i disse procedurer, iført 
beskyttelsesbeklædning og have læst disse anvisninger. 
• Implantaterne leveres ikke sterile. De må kun bruges af kvalificerede kirurger, efter rengøring og sterilisering, i operationsstuen og i et sterilt miljø. 
• Enheder til engangsbrug er kun beregnet til at blive brugt én gang, de skal kasseres ved afslutningen af den kirurgiske procedure og må ikke genbruges, selvom de 
forekommer intakte. 

GENBRUG / 
Produkter, der er beregnet til engangsbrug, må ikke genbruges (se symboler). Genbrug kan kompromittere den strukturelle integritet af enheden og/eller føre til 
enhedsfejl, hvilket kan resultere i patientskade, 
sygdom eller død. Endvidere kan genbrug af enheden skabe risiko for forurening fra en patient til en anden eller brugeren. Ethvert implantat, der er tilsmudset med 
blod, væv og/eller væske/stof, må aldrig genbruges. Det skal håndteres i henhold til hospitalets protokol. Selvom de kan forekomme uskadede, kan implantaterne 
have mangler og indre stressmønstre, der kan forårsage materialetræthed. 
Virksomheden frasiger sig alt ansvar i tilfælde af sådan genbrug. 

ANSVAR 
Novastep frasiger sig alt ansvar i tilfælde af afvigelse fra ovennævnte retningslinjer. 

CE MÆRKNING 
 
 
 

 FI  KÄYTTÖOHJEET  

Epästeriili osteosynteesilaite:  
Direktiivin 93/42/ETY vaatimusten mukaisesti tätä laitetta saa käsitellä ja/tai implantoida vain erikoistunut ammattilainen, joka on tutustunut näihin ohjeisiin ja 
soveltuvin osin laitteeseen liittyviin erityistietoihin. Laitetta tulee käyttää leikkaussalissa ja ainoastaan steriilissä ympäristössä. 
Laitteen mahdollisuuksien mukaisten tulosten saavuttaminen riippuu näiden ohjeiden ehdottomasta noudattamisesta ja tarvittaessa laitteeseen liittyvistä erityisistä 
tiedoista. 
USA – Varoitus: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lait edellyttävät, että tämän laitteen toimittaa lääkäri tai se toimitetaan lääkärin määräyksellä. 

INDIKAATIOT 
nexis®-osteosynteesiruuvit ovat kertakäyttöisiä laitteita, jotka on tarkoitettu pienten luiden osteosynteesiin raajoissa (jalka, nilkka) leikkauksissa. 

KOHDEPOTILAAT: 
Aikuiset ja teini-ikäiset potilaat 

LAITTEEN KUVAUS 
Jokainen pakkaus sisältää epästeriilin implantin. 
EPÄSTERIILI KERTAKÄYTTÖINEN IMPLANTTI – PUHDISTA JA STEROLOI ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ. 

KOOSTUMUS 
TA6V ELI-seos ISO 5832-3 -standardin mukaisesti.  

OHJE SYMBOLEISTA JA LYHENETEISTÄ, JOITA ON KÄYTETTY LAITTEEN MERKINNÖISSÄ 
SYMBOLI MERKITYS  SYMBOLI MERKITYS 

 
VIITENUMERO  

 
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ UUDELLEEN 

 
ERÄNUMERO  

 
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ, JOS PAKKAUS ON VAURIOITUNUT 

 
VALMISTUSPÄIVÄMÄÄRÄ  

 
VALMISTAJA 

 

EPÄSTERIILI 
 

 

KÄYTÄ VAIN LÄÄKÄRIN MÄÄRÄYKSEN 

MUKAISESTI 

 LÄÄKINNÄLLINEN LAITE  
 

KSILÖLLISTÄ LAITETUNNISTETTA 

KOSKEVAN 

 
VAROITUS: KATSO KÄYTTÖOHJEET    

KÄYTTÖOHJEET 
• Valitse indikaation mukainen laite. 
• Implantoi laite tarvittaessa valmistajan suosittelemien erityistekniikoiden mukaisesti.  
VAROTOIMET KÄYTÖSSÄ 
• Älä muokkaa implanttien rakennetta. 
• Älä koskaan käytä implantteja muuhun kuin ”Indikaatiot”-kohdassa määritettyyn käyttötarkoitukseen.  
• Älä muokkaa implanttien muotoa normaaliin käyttöön. 
• Pidä potilas liikkumattomana laitteen implantoinnin aikana. Potilaan liikkuminen voi haitata laitteen optimaalista käyttöä. 
• Kerro potilaalle tarvittavista varotoimenpiteistä implantaation onnistumisen varmistamiseksi.  
• Laite ei salli potilaan toiminnan välitöntä jatkamista, eikä sitä ole suunniteltu kestämään kuormitusta heti leikkauksen jä lkeen. Liikkumattomuus on välttämätöntä 
osteosynteesin aikana. 
• Kliiniset tulokset riippuvat sopivasta laitteen valinnasta suhteessa käyttöaiheeseen ja kirurgisen toimenpiteen laatuun.  
• Seurantahoito ja päätöksen pitäminen implantin säilyttämisestä tai poistamisesta on käyttäjän vastuulla. 
Komplikaatioiden ilmetessä implantti voidaan joutua poistamaan. 
Yleensä implantit on suunniteltu pysymään kehossa pitkällä aikavälillä, mutta ne voidaan poistaa, kun riittävä (luun) paraneminen on tapahtunut. Jos implantit 
tukevat teknisesti osteosynteesiä, implantin säännöllisen käyttöjakson odotetaan olevan 6 - 8 viikkoa. 
• Implantit sisältävät metalleja, jotka voivat provosoida immuunijärjestelmän vasteen, jolle on ominaista allerginen reaktio.  Tee preoperatiiviset testit, jos epäilet 
herkkyyttä laitteelle. 
• Älä koskaan anna lihaksensisäisiä injektioita implantin lähellä. 
• Laite on röntgensäteitä läpäisemätön. Sen oikea paikka voidaan tarkistaa röntgentutkimuksella.  
• Häiriöiden vaara lääketieteellisessä kuvantamisessa: MRI/tietokonekerroskuvaus: Potilasta tulee kehottaa kertomaan aina, että hänelle on tehty kirurginen 
toimenpide. 
• Laitteen turvallisuutta ja käyttöä ei ole arvioitu magneettikuvausympäristössä (MR). Laitteen kuumenemista tai siirtymistä ei ole testattu 
magneettikuvausympäristössä (IMR). 
• Laitteen ei väitetä olevan pyrogeeninen. 

SIVUVAIKUTUKSET 
Mahdolliset sivuvaikutukset osteosynteesilaitteiden implantoinnin aikana: 
• Viivästynyt konsolidoituminen, pseudoartroosi. 
• Koko implantin tai sen osan repeämä tai muodonmuutos. 
• Infektiot, mustelmat, laskimotromboosi, keuhkoembolia, sydän- ja verisuoni-ongelmat. 

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT 
• Vakava lihas-, neurologinen tai verisuonten vajaatoiminta kyseisissä raajoissa. 
• Luun tuhoutuminen tai heikko luun laatu, joka todennäköisesti heikentää implantin vakautta.  
• Muut kuin kohdassa ”Indikaatiot” luetellut kirurgiset toimenpiteet. 
• Tunnettu tai epäilty allergia jollekin laitteen komponenteille.  
• Tämän implantin käyttö yhdessä muun alkuperäisen implantin kanssa, jota Novastep ei suosittele. 

TEKIJÄT, JOTKA VOIVAT VAARANTAA IMPLANTOINNIN ONNISTUMISEN 
• Aineenvaihdunnan sairaus, joka vähentää potilaan vastustuskykyä tai johtaa luiden progressiiviseen hajoamiseen.  
• Paikalliset luukasvaimet. 
• Vakava luun epämuodostuma, joka aiheuttaa implanttien väärän sijainnin tai heikentää kiinnitystä. 
• Vakava osteoporoosi. 
• Vaarallisen urheilun harrastaminen tai sellaisen toiminnan harjoittaminen, joka altistaa implantin liialliselle tai toistuvalle stressille. 
• Luusairaus, systeemiset tai aineenvaihdunnan häiriöt ja tartuntataudit.  
• Seniiliys, mielisairaus, addiktoitunut käyttäytyminen. 
• Ylipaino. 
• Yhteensopimattomuuden vaara muiden implanttien kanssa. 
• Nivelkonfliktin riski. 
EPÄSTERIILIEN IMLANTTIEN PUHDISTUS, HOITO JA STERILOINTI 
Laitteille, jotka toimitetaan epästeriileinä, on suoritettava asianmukainen puhdistusprosessi ennen käyttöä (purettava tarvittaessa) ja steriloitava hyväksytyllä 
höyrysterilointimenetelmällä. 

PUHDISTUSPROSESSI 
Seuraavat puhdistusmenettelyt on validoitu AAMI TIR12:n, AAMI TIR30:n, ANSI / AAMI ST81:n ja ISO 17664:n mukaisesti: 
Manuaalinen puhdistusprosessi: 

Vaihe Ohjeet 

1 Kanyloidun instrumentin tapauksessa poista puhdistuskärki (toimitetaan laitteen mukana) puhdistamalla selkä likaantuminen laitteen 
onteloista viemällä lanka sisään ja liikuttamalla sitä edestakaisin vähintään kolme (3) kertaa. 

2 Huuhtele likaantunutta laitetta juoksevan hanaveden alla vähintään yhden (1) minuutin ajan.  Huuhtele vähintään 10 ml vettä ontelon läpi 
ruiskulla, pipetillä tai vesisuihkulla, jos kyseessä on kanyloitu implantti. Poista huuhtelun aikana lika ulkopinnalta pehmeäharjaksisella harjalla 
tai puhtaalla, pehmeällä, nukkaamattomalla kankaalla.   

3 Valmista neutraali pH-entsymaattinen puhdistusliuos valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. 

4 Upota laite kokonaan tuoreeseen, äskettäin valmistettuun entsymaattiseen puhdistusliuokseen vähintään viiden (5) minuutin ajaksi. 

5 Puhdista laitetta manuaalisesti vähintään yhden (1) minuutin ajan juuri valmistetussa neutraalissa pH-entsymaattisessa liuoksessa.  Huuhtele 
onteloita ruiskulla tai pipetillä vähintään 10 ml:lla liuosta, jos kyseessä on kanyloitu implantti.  Poista lika ja roskat laitteen ulkopinnoista 
pehmeäharjaksisella harjalla.   

6 Valmista neutraali pH-entsymaattinen puhdistusliuos valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. 

7 Upota laite kokonaan ultraäänipuhdistimeen ja juuri valmistettuun entsymaattiseen puhdistusliuokseen ja kytke ultraäänilaite päälle vähintään 
kymmenen (10) minuutin ajaksi. 

8 Huuhtele laitetta juoksevan hanaveden alla vähintään yhden (1) minuutin ajan.  Huuhtele onteloa ruiskulla, pipetillä tai vesisuihkulla vähintään 
10 ml:lla vettä, jos kyseessä on kanyloitu implantti. 

9 Pyyhi laitteen osat varovasti pehmeällä nukkaamattomalla liinalla. Poista jäännösvesi ontelosta suodatetulla paineilmalla tai  ruiskulla, jos 
kyseessä on kanyloitu implantti.  Tarkasta laite silmämääräisesti, mukaan lukien laitteen ontelot hyvin valaistuissa tiloissa. Laitteen tulisi olla 
puhdas ja kuiva.   

Automatisoitu prosessi 
• Esipuhdistusprosessi automatisoidulle prosessille 

Vaihe Ohjeet 

1 Kanyloidun instrumentin tapauksessa poista puhdistuskärki (toimitetaan laitteen mukana) puhdistamalla selkä likaantuminen laitteen 
onteloista viemällä lanka sisään ja liikuttamalla sitä edestakaisin vähintään kolme (3) kertaa. 

2 Huuhtele likaantunutta laitetta juoksevan hanaveden alla vähintään yhden (1) minuutin ajan.  Huuhtele vähintään 10 ml vettä ontelon läpi 
ruiskulla, pipetillä tai vesisuihkulla, jos kyseessä on kanyloitu implantti. Poista huuhtelun aikana lika ulkopinnalta pehmeäharjaksisella harjalla 
tai puhtaalla, pehmeällä, nukkaamattomalla kankaalla.   

3 Valmista neutraali pH-entsymaattinen puhdistusliuos valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. 

4 Upota laite kokonaan tuoreeseen, äskettäin valmistettuun entsymaattiseen puhdistusliuokseen vähintään kahden (2) minuutin ajaksi. 

5 Puhdista laitetta manuaalisesti vähintään yhden (1) minuutin ajan juuri valmistetussa neutraalissa pH-entsymaattisessa liuoksessa.  Huuhtele 
onteloita ruiskulla tai pipetillä vähintään 10 ml:lla liuosta, jos kyseessä on kanyloitu implantti.  Poista lika ja roskat laitteen ulkopinnoista 
pehmeäharjaksisella harjalla.   

6 Valmista neutraali pH-entsymaattinen puhdistusliuos valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. 

7 Upota laite kokonaan ultraäänipuhdistimeen ja juuri valmistettuun entsymaattiseen puhdistusliuokseen ja kytke ultraäänilaite päälle vähintään 
kymmenen (10) minuutin ajaksi. 

8 Huuhtele laitetta juoksevan, kylmän hanaveden alla vähintään yhden (30) minuutin ajan.  Huuhtele onteloa ruiskulla, pipetillä tai vesisuihkulla, 
jos implantti on kanyloitu.  Poista jäännösvesi ontelosta suodatetulla paineilmalla tai ruiskulla, jos kyseessä on kanyloitu implantti.    

 Automaattinen puhdistusprosessi: 

Vaihe Ohjeet 

1 Aseta laite automaattiseen pesuriin niin, että ontelot ovat vaakatasossa.   

2 Suorita taulukon 1 automaattinen sykli. 

3 Tarkasta laite silmämääräisesti. Sen tulisi olla puhdas ja kuiva.   

Taulukko 1: Automaattisykli 

Sykli 
Minimiaika 

(minuuttia:sekuntia) 
Minimilämpötila Puhdistusainetyyppi/Vesi 

Esipesu 2:00 Kylmä Hana 

Entsyymipesu 4:00 60°C 
Entsyymipitoinen puhdistusaine 

(Valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti) 

Pesu 2:00 Kuuma vesi 
Neutraali pesuaine 

(Valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti) 

Huuhtele 2:00 
Kuuma/Lämmitetty 

vesi 
Hana 

Kuivaa 15:00 98,8°C NA 

STERILOINTI/UUDELLEENSTERILOINTIPROSESSI 
Seuraavat sterilointimenettelyt on validoitu ISO 17664:n, ISO 17665:n ja AAMI TIR12:n mukaan:  
Sykli: esipaineistettu autoklaavi (Ei käytössä Yhdysvalloissa) 

➢ Lämpötila: 134 °C 
➢ Aika : 18 minuutin altistuminen 
➢ Kuivaus : 20 minuuttia 

Tärkeää: ei ole tarkoitettu prionien inaktivointiin 
Sykli: esipaineistettu autoklaavi (Ei käytössä Yhdysvalloissa) 

➢ Lämpötila: 134 °C 
➢ Aika: 3 minuutin altistuminen 
➢ Kuivaus : 20 minuuttia 

Sykli: Esipaineistettu autoklaavi (Käytä FDA:n hyväksymää käärettä sterilointiin) 
➢ Lämpötila: 132 °C 
➢ Aika: 4 minuutin altistuminen 
➢ Kuivaus : 20 minuuttia 

Seuraavat sterilointimenettelyt on validoitu ISO 17665:n, AAMI TIR12:n, ANSI/AAMI ST79:n ja ANSI/AAMI ST81:n mukaan:  
Sykli: Painovoima-autoklaavi (Käytä FDA:n hyväksymää käärettä sterilointiin) 

➢ Lämpötila: 132 °C 
➢ Aika: 15 minuutin altistuminen 
➢ Kuivaus : 20 minuuttia 

Terveydenhoitolaitos vastaa sterilointimenettelyn validoinnista. 

VAROITUKSET 
• Puhdistus- ja sterilointiprosessien aikana instrumentteja saa käsitellä pätevä henkilöstö, joka on koulutettu näihin toimenpiteisiin, tutustunut näihin ohjeisiin ja 
käyttää suojavaatetusta. 
• Implantit toimitetaan epästeriileinä. Niitä saavat käyttää vain pätevät kirurgit puhdistamisen ja steriloinnin jälkeen leikkaussalissa ja steriilissä ympäristössä. 
• Kertakäyttöiset laitteet on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi vain kerran, ne on hävitettävä kirurgisen toimenpiteen lopussa, eikä niitä saa käyttää uudelleen, vaikka ne 
vaikuttaisivat ehjiltä. 

UUDELLEENKÄYTTÖ / 
Kertakäyttöisiksi tarkoitettuja tuotteita ei saa käyttää uudelleen (katso symbolit). Uudelleenkäyttö voi vaarantaa laitteen rakenteellisen eheyden ja/tai johtaa laitteen 
vioittumiseen, mikä voi johtaa potilaan vammautumiseen, 
sairastumiseen tai kuolemaan. Lisäksi kertakäyttöisen laitteen uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa tartuntariskin potilaalta toisel le tai käyttäjälle. Veren, kudoksen ja/tai 
nesteen/aineen saastuttamaa implanttia ei tule koskaan käyttää uudelleen. Sitä tulee käsitellä sairaalan protokollan mukaisesti. Vaikka implantit voivat vaikuttaa 
eheiltä, niissä voi olla vikoja ja sisäisiä jännitteitä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa materiaalin väsymisen. 
Yhtiö ei ole korvausvelvollinen tällaisen uudelleenkäytön yhteydessä. 

KORVAUSVELVOLLISUUS 
Novastep irtisanoutuu kaikesta vastuusta, jos yllä mainituista ohjeista poiketaan. 

CE-MERKINTÄ 
 
 
 

 NO   INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK  

Ikke-steril osteosynteseenhet:  
I samsvar med kravene i direktiv 93/42/EØF, må denne enheten håndteres og/eller implanteres av spesialiserte fagpersoner som har studert disse instruksjonene 
og, hvis relevant, den spesifikke informasjonen relatert til enheten. Enheten må bare brukes i en operasjonsstue og i et sterilt miljø. 
Resultatoppnåelsen av enhetens potensiale avhenger av at disse anvisningene overholdes nøye og, hvis relevant, den spesifikke informasjonen relatert til enheten. 
USA – Advarsel: Amerikanske føderale lover krever at denne enheten skal leveres av en lege eller i samsvar med resept fra en lege.  

INDIKASJONER 
nexis® skruer for osteosyntese er engangsenheter kun for osteosyntesen av små bein ved kirurgiske inngrep på ekstremiteter (fot, ankel). 

TILTENKT PASIENTGRUPPE: 
Voksne- og tenåringspasienter 

BESKRIVELSE AV ENHETEN 
Hver pakke inneholder et ikke-sterilt implantat. 
IKKE-STERILT IMPLANTAT TIL ENGANGSBRUK – MÅ RENGJØRES OG STERILISERES FØR BRUK. 

SAMMENSETNING 
TA6V ELI-legering i henhold til ISO 5832-3.  

FORKLARING AV SYMBOLER OG FORKORTELSER SOM KAN VÆRE NEVNT PÅ ENHETENS ETIKETT 
SYMBOL BETYDNING  SYMBOL BETYDNING 

 
REFERANSENUMMER  

 
MÅ IKKE GJENBRUKES 

 
BATCHNUMMER 

 

 

MÅ IKKE BRUKES DERSOM EMBALLASJEN ER 

SKADET 

 
PRODUKSJONSDATO  

 
PRODUSENT 

 

IKKE-STERILE 
 

 

MÅ KUN BRUKES I HENHOLD TIL MEDISINSK 

RESEPT 

 MEDISINSK ENHET  
 

UNIK ENHETSIDENTIFIKATOR 

 
FORSIKTIG: SE INSTRUKSJONENE FOR BRUK    

BRUKSANVISNINGER 
• Velg den riktige enheten for indikasjonen. 
• Implanter enheten i samsvar med de spesifikke teknikkene som er anbefalt av produsenten, hvis relevant.  
FORHOLDSREGLER FOR BRUK 
• Designet av implantatene må ikke endres. 
• Implantatene må aldri brukes til annet enn det som er spesifisert i avsnittet “  Indikasjoner “.  
• Ikke modifiser implantatets form, med mindre det er nødvendig for normal bruk.  
• Immobiliser pasienten under implantasjon av enheten. Enhver bevegelse av pasienten kan svekke en optimal bruk av enheten. 
• Informer pasienten om hvilke forholdsregler som er nødvendige for å sikre en vellykket implantasjon.  
• Enheten tillater ikke at pasienten umiddelbart gjenopptar aktivitetene sine, og er ikke designet for å motstå en belastning umiddelbart etter operasjonen. 
Immobilisering er nødvendig under osteosyntese. 
• De kliniske resultatene avhenger av at riktig enhet blir valgt i forhold til indikasjonen og kvaliteten på den kirurgiske prosedyren. 
• Oppfølgingsbehandlingen så vel som beslutningen om å beholde eller eksplantere implantatet er brukerens ansvar.  
Dersom det oppstår komplikasjoner kan det være nødvendig å fjerne implantatet. 
Generelt er implantater designet for å forbli i kroppen over lengre tid, men kan fjernes etter at tilstrekkelig (osseøs) helbredelse har funnet sted. Der de teknisk 
støtter osteosyntesen, forventes den vanlige nytteperioden for implantatet å være mellom 6 uker og 8 uker. 
• Implantatene inneholder metaller som kan føre til en immunsystemrespons i form av en allergisk reaksjon. Utfør preoperative tester ved mistanke om følsomhet 
for enheten. 
• Utfør aldri en intramuskulær injeksjon i nærheten av implantatet. 
• Enheten er radioopak. Dens korrekte plassering kan bekreftes ved røntgeninspeksjon. 
• Risiko for interferens med medisinsk avbildning: MR/CAT-skanning: Pasienten må instrueres om systematisk å si fra om han eller hun har gjennomgått et kirurgisk 
inngrep. 
• Sikkerheten og bruken av enheten er ikke vurdert i et magnetisk resonansmiljø (MR). Oppvarming eller migrering av enheten  er ikke blitt testet i et magnetisk 
resonansmiljø (MR). 
• Det kreves ikke at enheten ikke er pyrogen. 
BIVIRKNINGER 
Mulige bivirkninger under implantasjon av osteosynteseenheter: 
• Forsinket konsolidering, pseudoartrose. 
• Brudd eller deformasjon på hele eller deler av implantatet. 
• Infeksjoner, blåmerker, venøs trombose, lungeemboli, kardiovaskulære problemer.  
KONTRAINDIKASJONER 
• Alvorlig muskulær, nevrologisk eller vaskulær mangel i den aktuelle ekstremiteten. 
• Ødeleggelse av bein eller dårlig benkvalitet, som sannsynligvis vil svekke implantatets stabilitet.  
• Andre kirurgiske prosedyrer enn de som er oppført i avsnittet “ Indikasjoner “. 
• Kjent eller mistenkt allergi mot enhver av enhetens komponenter. 

• Bruk av dette implantatet sammen med implantater av annen opprinnelse som ikke er anbefalt av Novastep. 

FAKTORER SOM SANNSYNLIGVIS KAN FORHINDRE AT IMPLANTASJONEN VIL BLI VELLYKKET 
• Metabolsk sykdom som reduserer pasientens motstandevne eller som fører til gradvis beinforringelse. 
• Lokaliserte beinsvulster. 
• Alvorlig bendeformiteter som forårsaker feil plassering av implantatene eller svekket feste.  
• Alvorlig osteoporose. 
• Utøvelse av høyrisikosport eller aktiviteter som utsetter implantatet for overdreven eller gjentatt stress. 
• Beinsykdommer, systemiske eller metabolske lidelser samt smittsomme sykdommer.  
• Senilitet, mentale sykdommer, avhengighetsskapende atferd. 
• Overvekt. 
• Risiko for inkompatibilitet med andre implantater. 
• Risiko for artikulære konflikter. 
RENGJØRING, PLEIE OG STERILISERING AV IKKE-STERILE IMPLANTER 
Enheter som leveres ikke-sterile, må gjennomgå en egnet rengjøringsprosess før bruk (om nødvendig demontert) og steriliseres ved bruk av en validert 
dampsteriliseringsprosedyre. 

RENGJØRINGSPROSEDYRE 
I samsvar med AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI / AAMI ST81 og ISO 17664 er følgende rengjøringsprosedyrer validert: 
Manual cleaning procedure: 

Trinn Instruksjoner 

1 I tilfelle kanulert implantat, bruk rensepinnen (følger med enheten), fjern grov jord fra enhetens lumen ved å sette inn ledningen og bevege 
den frem og tilbake minst tre (3) ganger. 
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2 Skyll den urene enheten under rennende, kaldt tappevann i minst ett (1) minutt.  Bruk en sprøyte, pipette eller en vannstråle for å skylle 
minimum 10 ml vann gjennom lumen i tilfelle kanulert implantat. Under skylling, fjern grove urenheter fra de ytre overflatene ved hjelp av en 
myk børste eller en ren, myk, lofri klut.   

3 Lag en nøytral enzymatisk rengjøringsløsning i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. 

4 Senk enheten helt ned i den ferske, nylig tillagede enzymatiske rengjøringsløsningen i minst fem (5) minutter.  

5 Rengjør enheten for hånd i minst ett (1) minutt i den nylig tillagede pH-nøytrale enzymatiske løsningen.  Bruk en sprøyte eller pipette for å 
skylle lumen med minimum 10 ml av oppløsningen i tilfelle kanulert implantat.  Bruk en myk børste for å fjerne urenheter og rusk fra de ytre 
overflatene på enheten.   

6 Lag en nøytral enzymatisk rengjøringsløsning i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. 

7 Ved bruk av en ultralydvasker og den ferske, nylig tillagede enzymatiske rengjøringsløsningen, senkes enheten fullstendig ned i denne og 
ultralydbehandles i minst ti (10) minutter. 

8 Skyll enheten under rennende tappevann i minst ett (1) minutt.  Bruk en sprøyte, pipette eller en vannstråle for å skylle lumen med minimum 
10 ml vann i tilfelle kanulert implantat. 

9 Tørk forsiktig av alle enhetens deler med en myk lofri klut. Fjern resterende vann fra lumen ved hjelp av filtrert trykkluft eller en sprøyte i tilfelle 
kanulert implantat.  Inspiser enheten visuelt, inkludert enhetens lumen i et godt opplyst område; den skal være ren, tørr og uten rester.   

Automatisert prosess 
• Prosedyre for forhåndsrengjøring for automatisert prosess 

Trinn Instruksjoner 

1 I tilfelle kanulert implantat, bruk rensepinnen (følger med enheten), fjern grov jord fra enhetens lumen ved å sette inn ledningen og bevege 
den frem og tilbake minst tre (3) ganger. 

2 Skyll den urene enheten under rennende, kaldt tappevann i minst ett (1) minutt.  Bruk en sprøyte, pipette eller en vannstråle for å skylle 
minimum 10 ml vann gjennom lumen i tilfelle kanulert implantat. Under skylling, fjern grove urenheter fra de ytre overflatene ved hjelp av en 
myk børste eller en ren, myk, lofri klut.   

3 Lag en nøytral enzymatisk rengjøringsløsning i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. 

4 Senk enheten helt ned i den ferske, nylig tillagede enzymatiske rengjøringsløsningen i minst to (2) minutter.. 

5 Rengjør enheten for hånd i minst ett (1) minutt i den nylig tillagede pH-nøytrale enzymatiske løsningen.  Bruk en sprøyte eller pipette for å 
skylle lumen med minimum 10 ml av oppløsningen i tilfelle kanulert implantat.  Bruk en myk børste for å fjerne urenheter og rusk fra de ytre 
overflatene på enheten.   

6 Lag en nøytral enzymatisk rengjøringsløsning i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. 

7 Ved bruk av en ultralydvasker og den ferske, nylig tillagede enzymatiske rengjøringsløsningen, senkes enheten fullstendig ned i denne og 
ultralydbehandles i minst ti (10) minutter. 

8 Skyll enheten under rennende kaldt tappevann i minst 30 sekunder.  Bruk en sprøyte, pipette eller en vannstråle for å skylle lumen i tilfelle 
kanulert implantat.  Fjern resterende vann fra lumen ved hjelp av filtrert trykkluft eller en sprøyte i tilfelle kanulert implantat.    

 Automatisert rengjøringsprosedyre 

Trinn Instruksjoner 

1 Plasser enheten i den automatiske vaskeren med lumen plassert i horisontal stilling.   

2 Utfør den automatiske syklusen i tabell 1. 

3 Inspiser enheten visuelt; den skal være ren, tørr og uten rester.   

Tabell 1: Automatisert syklus 

Syklus 
Minimumstid 

(minutter:sekunder) 
Minimumstemperatur Type vaskemiddel/ Vann 

Forhåndsvasking 2:00 Kaldt Tappevann 

Enzymvask 4:00 60° C 
Enzymatisk renser 

(i følge produsentens instruksjoner) 

Vask 2:00 Varmt vann 
Nøytralt vaskemiddel 

(i følge produsentens instruksjoner) 

Skyll 2:00 
Varmt/Oppvarmet 

vann 
Tappevann 

Tørt 15:00 98,8° C NA 

STERILISERING/STERILISERINGSPROSEDYRE 
I samsvar med kravene i standardene ISO 17664, ISO 17665 og AAMI TIR12 er følgende steriliseringsprosedyrer validert:  
Syklus: autoklav med forhåndsvakuum (Ikke for bruk i USA) 

➢ Temperatur: 134°C 
➢ Time: 18 minutters eksponering 
➢ Tørking: 20 minutter 

Viktig: ikke beregnet på inaktiveringen av prioner 
Syklus: autoklav med forhåndsvakuum (Ikke for bruk i USA) 

➢ Temperatur: 134°C 
➢ Tid: 3 minutters eksponering 
➢ Tørking: 20 minutter 

Syklus: autoklav med forhåndsvakuum (Bruk et FDA-renset omslag for steriliseringen) 
➢ Temperatur: 132°C 
➢ Tid: 4 minutters eksponering 
➢ Tørking: 20 minutter 

I samsvar med kravene i ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 og ANSI/AAMI ST81, er følgende steriliseringsprosedyre validert: 
Syklus: Tyngdekrafts-autoklav (Bruk et FDA-renset omslag for steriliseringen) 

➢ Temperatur: 132°C 
➢ Tid: 15 minutters eksponering 
➢ Tørking: 20 minutter 

Helsesenteret er ansvarlig for valideringen av steriliseringsprosedyren. 

ADVARSLER 
• Under rengjørings- og steriliseringsprosessene må implantatene håndteres av kvalifisert personell som er opplært i disse prosedyrene, iført vernetøy, og som har 
studert disse instruksjonene. 
• Implantatene leveres ikke-sterile. De må bare brukes av kvalifiserte kirurger i operasjonsstuen og i et sterilt miljø, og etter rengjøring og sterilisering. 
• Enheter for engangsbruk er ment kun å brukes én gang, de må kastes ved slutten av det kirurgiske inngrepet og ikke brukes igjen, selv om de virker intakte. 

GJENBRUK / 
Produkter som er beregnet for engangsbruk må ikke brukes på nytt (se symboler). Gjenbruk kan svekke enhetens strukturelle integritet og/eller føre til feil på 
enheten, noe som igjen kan føre til pasientskade, 
Sykdom eller død. Videre kan gjenbruk av engangsenheter føre til risiko for kontaminering fra en pasient til en annen eller for brukeren. Implantater som har vært 
tilsmusset av blod, vev og/eller væske/materie, må ikke gjenbrukes. De må håndteres i henhold til sykehusets protokoll. Selv om de kan virke uskadd, kan 
implantatene ha feil og indre stressmønstre som kan forårsake materielltretthet. 
Selskapet fraskriver seg alt ansvar i tilfelle av slik gjenbruk. 

ANSVAR 
Novastep fraskriver seg alt ansvar i tilfelle avvik fra de ovennevnte anvisningene. 

CE MERKING 

 
 

 PL   INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA  
Urządzenie do zespalania kości:  
Zgodnie z wymogami Dyrektywy 93/42/EWG, urządzenie musi być obsługiwane i/lub wszczepiane przez specjalistów, którzy zapoznal i się z niniejszą instrukcją i, w 
stosownych przypadkach, szczegółowymi informacjami dotyczącymi urządzenia. Urządzenie może być używane wyłącznie na sali operacyjnej, w sterylnym otoczeniu. 
Osiągnięcie wyników adekwatnych do potencjału urządzenia zależy od ścisłego przestrzegania niniejszych wskazówek oraz, w stosownych przypadkach, 
szczegółowych informacji dotyczących urządzenia. 
USA – Ostrzeżenie: przepisy federalne obowiązujące w Stanach Zjednoczonych wymagają, aby urządzenie to było wydawane przez lekarza lub zgodnie z jego 
zaleceniem. 

WSKAZANIA 
Śruby do zespalania kości firmy nexis® są urządzeniami jednorazowego wskazane w przypadku osteosyntezy niewielkich kości w zabiegach 
chirurgicznych kończyn (stopy, kostki). 
OKREŚLONA POPULACJA PACJENTÓW: 
Pacjenci dorośli i nastoletni 
OPIS URZĄDZENIA 
Każde opakowanie zawiera niesterylny implant. 
IMPLANT NIESTERYLNY JEDNORAZOWEGO UŻYTKU – CZYSZCZENIE I STERYLIZOWANIE PRZED UŻYCIEM. 
SKŁAD 
Stop tytanu TA6V ELI zgodny z normą ISO 5832-3.  

LEGENDA I SKRÓTY, ZNAJDUJĄCE SIĘ NA ETYKIETACH URZĄDZENIA 
SYMBOL ZNACZENIE  SYMBOL ZNACZENIE 

 
NUMER REFERENCYJNY  

 
NIE NADAJE SIĘ DO PONOWNEGO UŻYTKU 

 
NUMER PARTII 

 

 

NIE UŻYWAĆ JEŚLI OPAKOWANIE JEST 
USZKODZONE 

 
DATA PRODUKCJI  

 
PRODUCENT 

 

NIESTERYLNY 
 

 

NALEŻY UŻYWAĆ WYŁĄCZNIE WEDŁUG 
ZALECEŃ LEKARSKICH 

 WYRÓB MEDYCZNY  
 

NIEPOWTARZALNYCH 

IDENTYFIKACYJNYCH WYROBOW 

 
UWAGA: PATRZ INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA    

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA 
• Wybierz odpowiednie urządzenie. 
• Wykonaj wszczepienie urządzenia z wykorzystaniem techniki zalecanej przez producenta w stosownych przypadkach. 

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI DOTYCZĄCE STOSOWANIA 
• Nie zmieniaj konstrukcji implantu na własną rękę. 
• W żadnym razie nie używaj implantów do celów innych niż określone w sekcji „Wskazania”.  
• Nie zmieniaj kształtu implantu, chyba, że wymaga tego sytuacja. 
• Przed przystąpieniem do wszczepienia urządzenia pacjent musi zostać unieruchomiony. Każdy ruch pacjenta może zakłócić prawidłowe zastosowanie urządzenia. 
• Poinformuj pacjenta o środkach ostrożności niezbędnych do prawidłowego przeprowadzenia zabiegu. 
• Pacjent nie może wrócić do codziennych czynności bezpośrednio po zabiegu, ponieważ urządzenie nie wytrzyma obciążenia. Podczas osteosyntezy konieczne jest 
zastosowanie unieruchomienia. 
• Wyniki badań klinicznych zależą od właściwego doboru urządzenia zgodnie ze wskazaniem oraz od jakości zabiegu chirurgicznego.  
• Za kontynuację leczenia, a także decyzję o tym, czy zachować czy eksplantować implant, odpowiada użytkownik.  
W przypadku powikłań może być konieczne usunięcie implantu. 
Implanty są zazwyczaj zaprojektowane w taki sposób, aby spełniały swoją rolę przez dłuższy czas, jednak po dostatecznym zagojeniu (kostnym) można je usunąć. W 
miejscach, w których technicznie wspierają proces osteosyntezy, oczekuje się, że podstawowy okres po ich wszczepieniu będzie wynosił od 6 tygodni do 8 tygodni.  
• Implanty zawierają metale, które mogą wpłynąć na powstawanie reakcji alergicznych wywołanych przez układ odpornościowy. W przypadku podejrzenia 
nadwrażliwości na materiały, z których wykonany jest implant, należy przeprowadzić testy przedoperacyjne.  
• W żadnym wypadku nie wolno wykonywać zastrzyków domięśniowo w pobliżu implantu. 
• Implant nie przepuszcza promieniowania. Poprzez wykonanie zdjęcia RTG można sprawdzić, czy implant został prawidłowo wszczepiony. 
• Ryzyko zakłócenia procesu obrazowania: skanowanie MRI/CAT: pacjenta po przebytym zabiegu implantacji należy poinformować, aby systematycznie deklarował, 
że został poddany takiemu zabiegowi. 
• Nie wiadomo czy wykonywanie badania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MR) wpływa na bezpieczeństwo i działanie implantu. Jego  ogrzewanie i migracja  nie 
zostały przetestowane w warunkach wykonywania badania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MR).  
• Nie jest deklarowana apirogenność implantu. 
SKUTKI UBOCZNE 
Możliwe działania niepożądane podczas wszczepiania implantów do osteosyntezy:  
• Powolne zrastanie, pseudoartroza. 
• Pękanie lub deformacja całości lub części implantu. 
• Zakażenie, zasinienie, zakrzepica żylna, zatorowość płucna, problemy sercowo-naczyniowe. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA 
• Poważne zaburzenia mięśniowe, neurologiczne lub naczyniowe w kończynie poddawanej zabiegowi.  
• Destrukcja kości lub niska jakość kości, które mogą wpłynąć na stabilność implantu.  
• Zabiegi chirurgiczne inne niż wymienione w sekcji „Wskazania”. 
• Alergia na którykolwiek z elementów urządzenia, o której pacjent wie lub podejrzewa, że może u niego występować.  

• Stosowanie niniejszego implantu wraz z implantami innego pochodzenia, niezalecanymi przez firmę Novastep. 
CZYNNIKI MOGĄCE ZAGRAŻAĆ POWODZENIU ZABIEGU IMPLANTACJI 
• Choroba metaboliczna zmniejszająca odporność pacjenta lub prowadząca do postępującego osłabienia kości.  
• Miejscowe guzy kości. 
• Poważna deformacja kości powodująca nieprawidłowe ustawienie implantów lub osłabienie mocowania. 
• Poważna osteoporoza. 
• Uprawianie sportów wysokiego ryzyka lub wykonywanie czynności narażających implant na nadmierne lub powtarzające się naprężenia. 
• Choroby kości, zaburzenia ogólnoustrojowe lub metaboliczne oraz choroby zakaźne. 
• Zniedołężnienie starcze, choroby psychiczne, uzależnienia. 
• Nadwaga. 
• Ryzyko niezgodności z innymi implantami. 
• Ryzyko konfliktu stawowego. 
CZYSZCZENIE, UTRZYMYWANIE I STERYLIZACJA IMPLANTÓW NIEJAŁOWYCH 
Implanty dostarczane w stanie niesterylnym muszą przed użyciem zostać poddane odpowiedniemu procesowi czyszczenia (w razie potrzeby rozmontowane), a także 
wysterylizowane przy użyciu zatwierdzonej procedury sterylizacji parowej. 
PROCEDURA CZYSZCZENIA 
Na podstawie norm AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 i ISO 17664 zatwierdzono następujące procedury czyszczenia:  
Procedura czyszczenia ręcznego: 

Etap Instrukcje 

1 W przypadku implantu kaniulowanego, za pomocą szpilki czyszczącej (dostarczonej z urządzeniem) należy usunąć z kanału implantu widoczny 
brud, poprzez włożenie drutu i przesuwanie nim w przód i w tył co najmniej trzy (3) razy.  

2 Zabrudzony implant należy płukać pod bieżącą, zimną wodą z kranu przez co najmniej jedną (1) minutę.  Aby przepłukać kanał implantu 
kaniulowanego, należy użyć strzykawki, pipety lub innego strumienia z wodą w ilości co najmniej 10 ml. Podczas płukania, zabrudzenia z 
zewnętrznych powierzchni należy usunąć za pomocą miękkiej szczotki lub czystej, miękkiej, niestrzępiącej się szmatki.   

3 Należy przygotować enzymatyczny roztwór czyszczący o neutralnym pH, zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.  

4 Urządzenie należy całkowicie zanurzyć w świeżym, nowo przygotowanym enzymatycznym roztworze czyszczącym na co najmniej pięć (5) minut. 

5 Urządzenie należy czyścić ręcznie w roztworze przez co najmniej jedną (1) minutę.  Aby przepłukać kanał implantu kaniulowanego, należy użyć 
strzykawki lub pipety z roztworem w ilości co najmniej 10 ml.  Należy usunąć brud i zanieczyszczenia z zewnętrznych powierzchni urządzenia za 
pomocą miękkiej szczotki.   

6 Należy przygotować enzymatyczny roztwór czyszczący o neutralnym pH, zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.  

7 Używając myjki ultradźwiękowej i świeżego, nowo przygotowanego enzymatycznego roztworu czyszczącego, urządzenie należy całkowicie 
zanurzyć i poddać je działaniu fal ultradźwiękowych przez co najmniej dziesięć (10) minut.  

8 Urządzenie należy płukać pod bieżącą, zimną wodą z kranu przez co najmniej jedną (1) minutę.  Aby przepłukać kanał implantu kaniulowanego, 
należy użyć strzykawki, pipety lub innego strumienia z wodą w ilości co najmniej 10 ml.  

9 Elementy urządzenia należy delikatnie wytrzeć miękką, niestrzępiącą się szmatką. Należy usunąć pozostałą wodę z  kanału implantu 
kaniulowanego za pomocą przefiltrowanego sprężonego powietrza lub strzykawki.  W dostatecznie oświetlonym miejscu należy sprawdzić, czy 
urządzenie, w tym kanał, jest czyste, suche i wolne od zanieczyszczeń.   

Proces automatyczny 
• Procedura czyszczenia wstępnego dla procesu automatycznego 

Etap Instrukcje 

1 W przypadku implantu kaniulowanego, za pomocą szpilki czyszczącej (dostarczonej z urządzeniem) należy usunąć z kanału implantu widoczny 
brud, poprzez włożenie drutu i przesuwanie nim w przód i w tył co najmniej trzy (3) razy. 

2 Zabrudzony implant należy płukać pod bieżącą, zimną wodą z kranu przez co najmniej jedną (1) minutę.  Aby przepłukać kanał implantu 
kaniulowanego, należy użyć strzykawki, pipety lub innego strumienia z wodą w ilości co najmniej 10 ml. Podczas płukania, zabrudzenia z 
zewnętrznych powierzchni należy usunąć za pomocą miękkiej szczotki lub czystej, miękkiej, niestrzępiącej się szmatki.   

3 Należy przygotować enzymatyczny roztwór czyszczący o neutralnym pH, zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.  

4 Urządzenie należy całkowicie zanurzyć w świeżym, nowo przygotowanym enzymatycznym roztworze czyszczącym na co najmniej dwie (2) 
minuty. 

5 Urządzenie należy czyścić ręcznie w roztworze przez co najmniej jedną (1) minutę.  Aby przepłukać kanał implantu kaniulowanego, należy użyć 
strzykawki lub pipety z roztworem w ilości co najmniej 10 ml.  Należy usunąć brud i zanieczyszczenia z zewnętrznych powierzchni urządzenia za 
pomocą miękkiej szczotki.   

6 Należy przygotować enzymatyczny roztwór czyszczący o neutralnym pH, zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. 

7 Używając myjki ultradźwiękowej i świeżego, nowo przygotowanego enzymatycznego roztworu czyszczącego, urządzenie należy całkow icie 
zanurzyć i poddać je działaniu fal ultradźwiękowych przez co najmniej dziesięć (10) minut.  

8 Urządzenie należy płukać pod bieżącą, zimną wodą z kranu przez co najmniej jedną 30 sekund.  Aby przepłukać kanał implantu kani ulowanego, 
należy użyć strzykawki, pipety lub innego strumienia z wodą.  Należy usunąć pozostałą wodę z kanału implantu kaniulowanego za pomocą 
przefiltrowanego sprężonego powietrza lub strzykawki.    

 Procedura czyszczenia automatycznego: 

Etap Instrukcje 

1 Urządzenie należy umieścić w automatycznej myjce tak, aby jego kanały znajdowały się w pozycji poziomej.   

2 Należy przeprowadzić cykl automatyczny zgodnie z Tabelą 1. 

3 Należy sprawdzić, czy urządzenie jest czyste, suche i wolne od zanieczyszczeń.   

Tabela 1: Cykl automatyczny 

Cykl 
Czas minimalny 

(minuty:sekundy) 
Temperatura 

minimalna 
Rodzaj środka czyszczącego/woda 

Czyszczenie 
wstępne 

2:00 Zimna Z kranu 

Czyszczenie 
enzymatyczne 

4:00 60°C 
Myjka enzymatyczna 

(zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta) 

Czyszczenie 2:00 Gorąca woda 
Obojętny środek czyszczący 

(zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta) 

Płukanie 2:00 
Gorąca/podgrzana 

woda 
Z kranu 

Suchy 15:00 98,8°C N/d 

PROCEDURA STERYLIZACJI / PONOWNEJ STERYLIZACJI 
Zgodnie z wymaganiami norm ISO 17664, ISO 17665 i AAMI TIR12 zatwierdzono następujące procedury sterylizacji: 
Cykl: autoklaw z próżnią wstępną (nie stosuje się na terenie Stanów Zjednoczonych) 

➢ Temperatura: 134°C 
➢ Czas: 18 minut 
➢ Suszenie: 20 minut 

Ważne: nie nadaje się do inaktywacji prionów 
Cykl: autoklaw z próżnią wstępną (nie stosuje się na terenie Stanów Zjednoczonych) 

➢ Temperatura: 134°C 
➢ Czas: 3 minuty 
➢ Suszenie: 20 minut 

Cykl: autoklaw z próżnią wstępną (do sterylizacji należy używać materiału zatwierdzonego przez FDA) 
➢ Temperatura: 132°C 
➢ Czas: 4 minuty 
➢ Suszenie: 20 minut 

Zgodnie z wymaganiami norm ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 i ANSI/AAMI ST81, zatwierdzono następujące procedury sterylizacji: 
Cykl: autoklaw grawitacyjny (do sterylizacji należy używać materiału zatwierdzonego przez FDA) 

➢ Temperatura: 132°C 
➢ Czas: 15 minut 
➢ Suszenie: 20 minut 

Za zatwierdzenie procedury sterylizacji odpowiada ośrodek zdrowia. 
OSTRZEŻENIA 
• Podczas procesów czyszczenia i sterylizacji, implanty muszą być obsługiwane przez wykwalifikowany personel, przeszkolony w zakresie odpowiednich procedur, 
ubrany w odpowiednią odzież ochronną i przestrzegający instrukcji. 
• Implanty dostarczane są w stanie niesterylnym. Mogą być stosowane na sali operacyjnej i w sterylnym otoczeniu wyłącznie przez lekarzy chirurgów, od momentu 
ich wyczyszczenia i sterylizacji. 
• Urządzenia jednorazowego użytku można zastosować tylko raz, pod koniec zabiegu należy je zutylizować i nie używać ponownie,  nawet jeśli wydają się być w 
idealnym stanie. 

PONOWNE UŻYTKOWANIE 
Produkty przeznaczone do jednorazowego użytku nie mogą być ponownie użyte (patrz symbole). Ponowne użycie może spowodować nar uszenie integralności 
strukturalnej urządzenia i/lub doprowadzić do jego awarii, co z kolei może spowodować obrażenia,  
chorobę lub śmierć pacjenta. Ponadto ponowne użycie może stwarzać ryzyko zanieczyszczenia urządzenia, jeżeli będzie stosowane u kolejnych 
pacjentów/użytkowników. Dowolny implant, który został zabrudzony krwią, zanieczyszczony pozostałością tkanki i/lub płynu/materią, nie może zostać ponownie 
użyty. Należy postępować zgodnie z protokołem szpitalnym. Choć może się wydawać, że implanty nie są uszkodzone, mogą one mieć  defekty lub wewnętrzne 
naprężenia, powodujące zmęczenie materiału. 
Firma nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku podjęcia decyzji o ponownym wykorzystaniu. 
ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ 
Firma Novastep nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku odstępstwa od powyższych wskazówek.  
OZNACZENIE CE 
 

 

 

GR   ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ  
Μη αποστειρωμένη συσκευή οστεοσύνθεσης:  
Σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις της Οδηγίας 93/42/ΕΟΚ, ο χειρισμός ή/και η εμφύτευση της παρούσας συσκευής πρέπει να γίνεται από εξειδικευμένους επαγγελματίες 
οι οποίοι έχουν μελετήσει τις παρούσες οδηγίες και τις ειδικές πληροφορίες που αφορούν τη συσκευή, εφόσον υπάρχουν. Η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
μόνο εντός της χειρουργικής αίθουσας και σε αποστειρωμένο περιβάλλον. 
Η επίτευξη αποτελεσμάτων σύμφωνα με τις δυνατότητες της συσκευής εξαρτάται από την αυστηρή συμμόρφωση με τις παρούσες οδηγίες και με τις ειδικές 
πληροφορίες που αφορούν τη συσκευή, εφόσον υπάρχουν. 
ΗΠΑ – Προειδοποίηση: Οι αμερικανικοί ομοσπονδιακοί νόμοι απαιτούν τη χορήγηση της παρούσας συσκευής από ιατρό ή σύμφωνα με ιατρική συνταγή. 
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
Οι κοχλίες οστεοσύνθεσης nexis® είναι συσκευές μίας χρήσης που ενδείκνυνται μόνο για την οστεοσύνθεση μικρών οστών, σε χειρουργικές 
επεμβάσεις στα άκρα (πόδι, αστράγαλος). 
ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΟΣ ΠΛΗΘΥΣΜΟΣ ΑΣΘΕΝΩΝ: 
Ενήλικες και έφηβοι ασθενείς 

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ 
Κάθε συσκευασία περιέχει ένα μη αποστειρωμένο εμφύτευμα. 
ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ ΕΜΦΥΤΕΥΜΑ ΜΙΑΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ – ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΤΕ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. 
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ 
Κράμα τιτανίου TA6V ELI σε συμμόρφωση με το ISO 5832-3.  

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΟΜΟΓΡΑΦΙΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΤΙΚΕΤΑ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ 
ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ ΣΗΜΑΣΙΑ  ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ ΣΗΜΑΣΙΑ 

 
ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑΣ  

 
ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ 

 
ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ ΠΑΡΤΙΔΑΣ 

 

 

ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΕΑΝ Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ 
ΕΙΝΑΙ ΚΑΤΕΣΤΡΑΜΜΕΝΗ 

 
ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΗΣ  

 
ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ 

 

ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ 
 

 
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΙΑΤΡΙΚΗ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ ΜΟΝΟ 

 ΙΑΤΡΙΚΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ  
 

ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗΣ ΤΑΥΤΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ 

 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΒΛΕΠΕ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ    

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
• Επιλέξτε την κατάλληλη συσκευή για την ένδειξη. 
• Εμφυτεύστε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις ειδικές τεχνικές που συνιστώνται από τον κατασκευαστή, εφόσον υπάρχουν.  

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
• Μην τροποποιείτε τον σχεδιασμό του εμφυτεύματος. 
• Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα εμφυτεύματα για διαφορετική χρήση από εκείνη που καθορίζεται στην ενότητα «Ενδείξεις».  
• Μην τροποποιείτε τη μορφή του εμφυτεύματος εκτός εάν απαιτείται για την κανονική χρήση.  
• Ακινητοποιήστε τον ασθενή κατά τη διάρκεια εμφύτευσης της συσκευής. Οποιαδήποτε μετακίνηση του ασθενούς θα μπορούσε να βλάψει τη βέλτιστη χρήση της 
συσκευής. 
• Ενημερώστε τον ασθενή σχετικά με τις προφυλάξεις που απαιτούνται για τη διασφάλιση της επιτυχημένης εμφύτευσης.  
• Η συσκευή δεν επιτρέπει την άμεση συνέχιση των δραστηριοτήτων του ασθενούς και δεν είναι σχεδιασμένη για να αντέχει σε φορτία αμέσως μετά την επέμβαση. 
Η ακινητοποίηση του ασθενούς είναι αναγκαία κατά την οστεοσύνθεση. 
• Τα κλινικά αποτελέσματα εξαρτώνται από την κατάλληλη επιλογή συσκευής σε σχέση με την ένδειξη και από την ποιότητα της χειρουργικής διαδικασίας. 
• Η παρακολούθηση του ασθενούς καθώς και η απόφαση σχετικά με τη διατήρηση ή εκφύτευση των εμφυτευμάτων αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη. 
Σε περίπτωση επιπλοκών, ενδέχεται να χρειαστεί η αφαίρεση του εμφυτεύματος. 
Γενικά, τα εμφυτεύματα είναι σχεδιασμένα για να παραμένουν στο σώμα μακροπρόθεσμα, αλλά δύναται να αφαιρεθούν όταν επιτευχθεί  επαρκής (οστική) 
επούλωση. Όπου το εμφύτευμα υποστηρίζει τεχνικά την οστεοσύνθεση, η κανονική περίοδος λειτουργίας του αναμένεται μεταξύ 6 εβδομάδων και 8 εβδομάδων.  
• Τα εμφυτεύματα περιέχουν μέταλλα τα οποία μπορεί να προκαλέσουν αντίδραση του ανοσοποιητικού συστήματος υπό τη μορφή αλλεργικής αντίδρασης. Σε 
περίπτωση υπόνοιας ευαισθησίας στη συσκευή, διεξαγάγετε προεγχειρητικό έλεγχο. 
• Ποτέ μην πραγματοποιείτε ενδομυϊκές ενέσεις κοντά στο εμφύτευμα. 
• Η συσκευή είναι ακτινοσκιερή. Η σωστή τοποθέτησή της μπορεί να επιβεβαιωθεί από έλεγχο με ακτίνες Χ.  
• Κίνδυνος παρεμβολής με την ιατρική απεικόνιση: Μαγνητική/αξονική τομογραφία: θα πρέπει να δοθούν οδηγίες στον ασθενή να δηλώνει συστηματικά εάν έχει 
υποβληθεί σε χειρουργική επέμβαση. 
• Η ασφάλεια και χρήση της συσκευής δεν έχει αξιολογηθεί σε περιβάλλον μαγνητικής τομογραφίας (MR). Η θέρμανση ή μετατόπιση της συσκευής δεν έχει 
δοκιμαστεί σε περιβάλλον μαγνητικής τομογραφίας (MR). 
• Η συσκευή δεν χαρακτηρίζεται ως μη πυρετογόνος. 
ΠΑΡΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ 
Πιθανές παρενέργειες κατά την εμφύτευση συσκευών οστεοσύνθεσης: 
• Καθυστερημένη επούλωση, ψευδοάρθρωση. 
• Ρήξη ή παραμόρφωση ολόκληρου του εμφυτεύματος ή μέρους αυτού. 
• Λοίμωξη, μωλωπισμός, φλεβική θρόμβωση, πνευμονική εμβολή, καρδιαγγειακά προβλήματα. 
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
• Σοβαρή μυϊκή, νευρολογική ή αγγειακή ανεπάρκεια στο σχετικό άκρο. 
• Οστική καταστροφή ή κακή οστική ποιότητα, που ενδέχεται να βλάψουν τη σταθερότητα του εμφυτεύματος.  
• Χειρουργικές διαδικασίες διαφορετικές από εκείνες που απαριθμώνται στην ενότητα «Ενδείξεις».  
• Γνωστή ή υποπτευόμενη αλλεργία σε οποιοδήποτε από τα εξαρτήματα της συσκευής. 
• Χρήση του παρόντος εμφυτεύματος σε συνδυασμό με άλλα εμφυτεύματα διαφορετικής προέλευσης που δεν συνιστώνται από την Novastep. 

ΠΑΡΑΓΟΝΤΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΔΙΑΚΥΒΕΥΣΟΥΝ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΤΥΧΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΜΦΥΤΕΥΣΗΣ 
• Μεταβολικά νοσήματα που μειώνουν την αντοχή του ασθενούς ή οδηγούν σε προοδευτική οστική αποδόμηση. 
• Εντοπισμένοι όγκοι των οστών. 
• Σοβαρή παραμόρφωση των οστών που επιφέρει εσφαλμένη τοποθέτηση των εμφυτευμάτων ή αποδυναμωμένη προσάρτηση. 
• Σοβαρή οστεοπόρωση. 
• Η ενασχόληση με αθλήματα υψηλού κινδύνου ή δραστηριότητες που εκθέτουν το εμφύτευμα σε υπερβολικές ή επαναλαμβανόμενες πιέσεις.  
• Νοσήματα των οστών, συστημικές ή μεταβολικές διαταραχές και μολυσματικές ασθένειες.  
• Γήρας, ψυχική νόσος, εθιστική συμπεριφορά. 
• Υπερβολικό βάρος. 
• Κίνδυνος ασυμβατότητας με άλλα εμφυτεύματα. 
• Κίνδυνος αρθρικής σύγκρουσης. 
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ, ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΜΦΥΤΕΥΜΑΤΩΝ 
Οι συσκευές που διατίθενται μη αποστειρωμένες πρέπει να υποβάλλονται στην κατάλληλη διαδικασία καθαρισμού πριν από τη χρήση (αποσυναρμολογημένες, 
εφόσον χρειάζεται) και να αποστειρώνονται με χρήση εγκεκριμένης μεθόδου αποστείρωσης με ατμό.  
ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ 
Έχουν εγκριθεί οι ακόλουθες διαδικασίες καθαρισμού σύμφωνα με τα AAMI TIR12, AAMI TIR30, ANSI/AAMI ST81 και ISO 17664: 
Διαδικασία χειρωνακτικού καθαρισμού: 

Βήμα Οδηγίες 

1 Στην περίπτωση αυλοφόρων εμφυτευμάτων, χρησιμοποιώντας την ακίδα καθαρισμού (παρέχεται με τη συσκευή), αφαιρέστε τις συμπαγείς 
ακαθαρσίες από τον αυλό της συσκευής εισάγοντας το σύρμα και μετακινώντας το μπρος-πίσω τουλάχιστον τρεις (3) φορές. 

2 Ξεπλύνετε τη λερωμένη συσκευή σε τρεχούμενο, κρύο νερό βρύσης για τουλάχιστον ένα (1) λεπτό.  Σε περίπτωση που το εμφύτευμα είναι 
αυλοφόρο, χρησιμοποιήστε μια σύριγγα, μια πιπέτα ή έναν εκτοξευτήρα  νερού για να διοχετεύσετε τουλάχιστον 10 ml νερού διαμέσου του 
αυλού. Κατά την έκπλυση, αφαιρέστε τις συμπαγείς ακαθαρσίες από τις εξωτερικές επιφάνειες χρησιμοποιώντας μια μαλακή βούρτσα ή ένα 
καθαρό, μαλακό πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδια.   

3 Προετοιμάστε ένα ενζυμικό διάλυμα καθαρισμού με ουδέτερο pH σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.  

4 Εμβυθίστε πλήρως τη συσκευή στο φρέσκο, προσφάτως προετοιμασμένο ενζυμικό διάλυμα καθαρισμού για τουλάχιστον πέντε (5) λεπτά.  

5 Καθαρίστε χειρωνακτικά τη συσκευή για τουλάχιστον ένα (1) λεπτό μέσα στο προσφάτως προετοιμασμένο ενζυμικό διάλυμα με ουδέτερο pH.  
Σε περίπτωση που το εμφύτευμα είναι αυλοφόρο, χρησιμοποιήστε μια σύριγγα ή μια πιπέτα για να διοχετεύσετε στον αυλό τουλάχιστον 10 ml 
από το διάλυμα.  Χρησιμοποιήστε μια μαλακή βούρτσα για να αφαιρέστε τις ακαθαρσίες και τα υπολείμματα από τις εξωτερικές επιφάνειες της 
συσκευής.   

6 Προετοιμάστε ένα ενζυμικό διάλυμα καθαρισμού με ουδέτερο pH σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 

7 Χρησιμοποιώντας έναν υπερηχητικό καθαριστή και το φρέσκο, προσφάτως προετοιμασμένο ενζυμικό διάλυμα καθαρισμού, εμβυθίστε πλήρως 
τη συσκευή και εκτελέστε τη διαδικασία υπερήχησης για τουλάχιστον δέκα (10) λεπτά. 

8 Ξεπλύνετε τη συσκευή σε τρεχούμενο νερό βρύσης για τουλάχιστον ένα (1) λεπτό.  Σε περίπτωση που το εμφύτευμα είναι αυλοφόρο, 
χρησιμοποιήστε μια σύριγγα, μια πιπέτα ή έναν εκτοξευτήρα νερού για να διοχετεύσετε στον αυλό τουλάχιστον 10 ml νερού.  

9 Σκουπίστε απαλά τα εξαρτήματα της συσκευής με ένα μαλακό πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδια. Σε περίπτωση που το όργανο είναι αυλοφόρο, 
απομακρύνετε το υπολειπόμενο νερό από τον αυλό χρησιμοποιώντας φιλτραρισμένο πεπιεσμένο αέρα ή μια σύριγγα.  Επιθεωρήστε οπτικά τη 
συσκευή, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του αυλού της συσκευής, σε καλά φωτιζόμενο χώρο. Θα πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και απαλλαγμένη 
από υπολείμματα.   

Αυτοματοποιημένη διαδικασία 
• Διαδικασία προκαθαρισμού για αυτοματοποιημένη διαδικασία 

Βήμα Οδηγίες 

1 Στην περίπτωση αυλοφόρων εμφυτευμάτων, χρησιμοποιώντας την ακίδα καθαρισμού (παρέχεται με τη συσκευή), αφαιρέστε τις συμπαγείς 
ακαθαρσίες από τον αυλό της συσκευής εισάγοντας το σύρμα και μετακινώντας το μπρος-πίσω τουλάχιστον τρεις (3) φορές. 

2 Ξεπλύνετε τη λερωμένη συσκευή σε τρεχούμενο, κρύο νερό βρύσης για τουλάχιστον ένα (1) λεπτό.  Σε περίπτωση που το εμφύτευμα είναι 
αυλοφόρο, χρησιμοποιήστε μια σύριγγα, μια πιπέτα ή έναν εκτοξευτήρα νερού για να διοχετεύσετε τουλάχιστον 10 ml νερού διαμέσου του 
αυλού. Κατά την έκπλυση, αφαιρέστε τις συμπαγείς ακαθαρσίες από τις εξωτερικές επιφάνειες χρησιμοποιώντας μια μαλακή βούρτσα ή ένα 
καθαρό, μαλακό πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδια.   

3 Προετοιμάστε ένα ενζυμικό διάλυμα καθαρισμού με ουδέτερο pH σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.  

4 Εμβυθίστε πλήρως τη συσκευή στο φρέσκο, προσφάτως προετοιμασμένο ενζυμικό διάλυμα καθαρισμού για τουλάχιστον δύο (2) λεπτά.  

5 Καθαρίστε χειρωνακτικά τη συσκευή για τουλάχιστον ένα (1) λεπτό μέσα στο προσφάτως προετοιμασμένο ενζυμικό διάλυμα με ουδέτερο 
pH.  Σε περίπτωση που το εμφύτευμα είναι αυλοφόρο, χρησιμοποιήστε μια σύριγγα ή μια πιπέτα για να διοχετεύσετε στον αυλό τουλάχιστον 
10 ml από το διάλυμα.  Χρησιμοποιήστε μια μαλακή βούρτσα για να αφαιρέστε τις ακαθαρσίες και τα υπολείμματα από τις εξωτερικές 
επιφάνειες της συσκευής.   

6 Προετοιμάστε ένα ενζυμικό διάλυμα καθαρισμού με ουδέτερο pH σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 

7 Χρησιμοποιώντας έναν υπερηχητικό καθαριστή και το φρέσκο, προσφάτως προετοιμασμένο ενζυμικό διάλυμα καθαρισμού, εμβυθίστε 
πλήρως τη συσκευή και εκτελέστε τη διαδικασία υπερήχησης για τουλάχιστον δέκα (10) λεπτά.  

8 Ξεπλύνετε τη συσκευή σε κρύο τρεχούμενο νερό βρύσης για τουλάχιστον 30 δευτερόλεπτα.  Σε περίπτωση που το εμφύτευμα είναι αυλοφόρο, 
χρησιμοποιήστε μια σύριγγα, μια πιπέτα ή έναν εκτοξευτήρα νερού για να ξεπλύνετε τον αυλό.  Σε περίπτωση που το όργανο είναι αυλοφόρο, 
απομακρύνετε το υπολειπόμενο νερό από τον αυλό χρησιμοποιώντας φιλτραρισμένο πεπιεσμένο αέρα ή μια σύριγγα.    

 Αυτοματοποιημένη διαδικασία καθαρισμού 
Βήμα Οδηγίες 

1 Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή στην αυτοματοποιημένη συσκευή πλύσης με τους αυλούς να βρίσκονται σε οριζόντια θέση.   

2 Εκτελέστε τον αυτοματοποιημένο κύκλο σύμφωνα με τον Πίνακα 1. 

3 Επιθεωρήστε οπτικά τη συσκευή. Θα πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και απαλλαγμένη από υπολείμματα.   

Πίνακας 1: Αυτοματοποιημένος κύκλος 

Κύκλος 
Ελάχιστος χρόνος 

(λεπτά:δευτερόλεπτα) 
Ελάχιστη 

θερμοκρασία 
Τύπος απορρυπαντικού/ νερού 

Πρόπλυση 2:00 Κρύο Βρύση 

Ενζυμική 
πλύση 

4:00 60°C 
Ενζυμικό καθαριστικό 

(σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή) 

Πλύση 2:00 Ζεστό νερό 
Ουδέτερο απορρυπαντικό 

(σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή) 

Ξέβγαλμα 2:00 
Ζεστό/Θερμαινόμενο 

Νερό 
Βρύση 

Στέγνωμα 15:00 98,8°C Δ/Υ 

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗΣ/ΕΠΑΝΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗΣ 
Έχουν εγκριθεί οι ακόλουθες διαδικασίες αποστείρωσης σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις των προτύπων ISO 17664, ISO 17665 και AAMI TIR12:  
Κύκλος: αυτόκλειστο με προκαταρκτικό κενό (Δεν χρησιμοποιείται στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες) 

➢ Θερμοκρασία: 134 °C 
➢ Χρόνος: 18 λεπτά έκθεσης 
➢ Στέγνωμα: 20 λεπτά 

Σημαντικό: δεν προορίζεται για την αδρανοποίηση των prion 
Κύκλος: αυτόκλειστο με προκαταρκτικό κενό (Δεν χρησιμοποιείται στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες) 

➢ Θερμοκρασία: 134 °C 
➢ Χρόνος: 3 λεπτά έκθεσης 
➢ Στέγνωμα: 20 λεπτά 

Κύκλος: αυτόκλειστο με προκαταρκτικό κενό (Χρησιμοποιήστε μια εγκεκριμένη από τον ΕΟΦ μεμβράνη αποστείρωσης)  
➢ Θερμοκρασία: 132 °C 
➢ Χρόνος: 4 λεπτά έκθεσης 
➢ Στέγνωμα: 20 λεπτά 

Έχουν εγκριθεί οι ακόλουθες διαδικασίες αποστείρωσης σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις των προτύπων ISO 17665, AAMI TIR12, ANSI/AAMI ST79 και ANSI/AAMI ST81:  
Κύκλος: αυτόκλειστο βαρύτητας (Χρησιμοποιήστε μια εγκεκριμένη από τον ΕΟΦ μεμβράνη αποστείρωσης) 

➢ Θερμοκρασία: 132 °C 
➢ Χρόνος: 15 λεπτά έκθεσης 
➢ Στέγνωμα: 20 λεπτά 

Η υγειονομική εγκατάσταση είναι υπεύθυνη για την επικύρωση της διαδικασίας αποστείρωσης. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
• Κατά τη διάρκεια των διαδικασιών καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης, ο χειρισμός των εμφυτευμάτων πρέπει να γίνεται από ειδικευμένο προσωπικό εκπαιδευμένο 
στις εν λόγω διαδικασίες, το οποίο πρέπει να φοράει προστατευτικό ρουχισμό και να έχει μελετήσει τις παρούσες οδηγίες. 
• Τα εμφυτεύματα παρέχονται μη αποστειρωμένα. Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο από εξειδικευμένους χειρουργούς, αφού καθαριστούν και αποστειρωθούν, 
εντός της χειρουργικής αίθουσας και σε αποστειρωμένο περιβάλλον. 
• Οι συσκευές μίας χρήσης προορίζονται για μία και μόνο χρήση, πρέπει να απορρίπτονται στο τέλος της χειρουργικής διαδικασίας  και δεν επαναχρησιμοποιούνται, 
ακόμα και αν φαίνονται άθικτες. 
ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 
Τα προϊόντα που προορίζονται για μία χρήση δεν πρέπει να επαναχρησιμοποιούνται (βλ. σύμβολα). Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να θέσει σε κίνδυνο τη δομική 
αρτιότητα της συσκευής ή/και να οδηγήσει σε βλάβη της συσκευής, γεγονός που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό,  
ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς. Επιπλέον, η επαναχρησιμοποίηση συσκευών μίας χρήσης ενέχει κινδύνους μόλυνσης των ασθενών ή του χρήστη. Οποιοδήποτε 
εμφύτευμα έχει λερωθεί με αίμα, ιστό ή/και υγρό/ύλη δεν πρέπει ποτέ να επαναχρησιμοποιείται. Πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζεται σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του 
νοσοκομείου. Μολονότι μπορεί να φαίνονται άθικτα, τα εμφυτεύματα ενδέχεται να έχουν ελαττώματα και εσωτερικά μοτίβα πιέσεων που ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσουν κόπωση του υλικού. 
Η εταιρεία αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση τέτοιας επαναχρησιμοποίησης. 
ΕΥΘΥΝΗ 
Η Novastep αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση παρέκκλισης από τις ανωτέρω οδηγίες.  
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ CE 
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